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‘Jean Fraser - Salvation Army

Page 1 |

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Mark,

It would be helpful in doing our review if we could have set of floorplans of the building addition and where
new external works are being proposed- so we could understand what is behind the windows/walls and

Jean Fraser
Johnson, Mark
12/4/2006 2:56:52 PM
Salvation Army

how the new and old are fitting together.

Any chance of sending something by PDF asap...

thanks
Jean
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| Jean Fraser - Salvation Army - , ‘ - ‘ Page 1 |

From: Jean Fraser

To: Tarling , Jeff

Date: 12/4/2006 2:59:02 PM
Subject: Salvation Army

Jeff,

I would like to set up a meeting either tomorrow late afternoon or Wed afternoon on site with Mark
Johnson to look at options/ideas for the improvement of the parking lot- could you suggest some times
that would work for you, please?

Thanks
Jean



| Jean Fraser - Salvation Army building additon - Page 1

From: Jean Fraser

To: Johnson, Mark

Date: 12/1/2006 4:33:01 PM
Subject: Salvation Army building addition
Mark,

| attach the comments from Public Works.

Regarding the storm drains and sanitary connections, you might try to reach Eric Labelle, City Engineer
(874-8850) (EJL@portlandmaine.gov ) direct to get some advice- | think it will be easier now as he has an
idea of the scale of the proposal etc.

Regarding the sidewalks, the submitted evaluation should be a survey of the condition of the sidewalks as
(see the wording in the Ordinance) Public Works must determine whether the existing is "satisfactory" and
that is largely based on their condition. Under the Ordinance, they may require reconstruction of sidewalks
and the policy is that reconstruction shouid be of brick.

So, if you would like to discuss this issue with the Planning Board at the 12.12 Workshop it would be
useful to have the sidewalk condition information urgently so that PW might provide a view prior to the
Workshop Memorandum being finalized.

Similarly re the parking/trip generation information.

Regarding the zoning lines that you overlaid on the Layout Plan, how did you arrive at those? The reason
I 'ask is that Rick Knowland and | reviewed the zoning and height overlay plans in relation to this site and
thought that the B3 line was just at the back of the existing SA building along Cedar Street (ie that the
buidling addition was totally within R-6). So could you clarify on that please.

One further question....do you (or could SA provide) the date on which they aquired Amity House (I guess
it may be buried in the right title and interest docs...)?

Thats all for now- speak to you next week.
Jean (Fraser)

Planner
874-8728



‘Jean Fraser - Re: 10-12 Cedar Street - Salvation Army - _Page 1|

From: Jean Fraser

To: Schmuckal, Marge

Date: 11/30/2006 3:55:41 PM

Subject: Re: 10-12 Cedar Street - Salvation Army
Marge,

This (which you have also put in Ul but nothing else) answers the question about whether housing
replacement is triggered, but what about the question as to whether this is a change of use (ie from
residential/educational to church)? Under 14-137 it appears a conditional use and the Board will be
looking for comments from you on this (or at least confirmation as to what the Planning board is reviewing
as you did for Starbucks)- | am assuming that Planning is reviewing this under 14-474¢2,

Could you also provide comments regarding all of the R-6 issues (height, setbacks etc) and clarify why
they need to have the Practical Diffficulty Variance so the Board has your determination on the matter- it
goes to the Zoning Board on the 7th but | have to print my PB Memo on the 8thli!!

thanks
Jean

>>> Marge Schmuckal 11/28/2006 4:21:47 PM >>>
I have received nothing from SMRT as to the use of this building. Since tensions are rising, | have done
the research. And this is what | found (do you hear the drum rolls?).

In July 1985, our office shows a permit to change the use from "3 dwelling units to 1 apartment and 2
educational units". | know your next question.... What is an educational unit? Let me go on.

In December 1985, our office shows a permit to install an exhaust unit for Amity Center. That permit
considers the use to be a "therapy center”. | am thinking that the two educational units were for instruction
and were not residential dwelling units as the permit request reflects.

Based upon our records, | have determined that there was only one lawfully existing dwelling unit in this
building (10-12 Cedar Street). The removal of

one lawfully existing dwelling unit in a building does not trigger the requirement of replacement housing
unless the intended use after demolition is for a parking lot. That is not the case here. After demolitions,
there will be an addition to the Salvation Army building that basically encompassed the Iot on which the
building now stands. The replacement housing ordinance would not be a factor in this particular situation.

Marge

CC: Barhydt, Barbara



‘Jean Fraser - Re: Salv. Army - telecon - ‘ . - ‘ Page 1

From: Jean Fraser

To: Johnson, Mark

Date: 11/30/2006 3:13:34 PM
Subject: Re: Salv. Army - telecon
Mark,

Your note of our telephone conversation is accurate, but | would add that | was passing on a verbal
confirmation from Eric Labelle that stormwater treatment will not be required.

Jean (Fraser)
Planner
874 8728

>>>"Mark Johnson" <MJohnson@SMRTInc.com> 11/29/2006 3:18:04 PM >>>
Hi Jean,

Attached are notes from our conversation today.

As discussed, we will have as much response as possible to your comments/questions for tomorrow as
possible.

Thanks,
<<Fraser_TelMem_11-29-06.pdf>>

Mark G. Johnson, ASLA
Landscape Architect / Planner

SMRT, Inc.

144 Fore Street

Portland, Maine 04101

tel. 207-772-3846

fax 207-772-1070

email: mjohnson@smrtinc.com
www.smrtinc.com




I Jean _Fjggga - Salvation Army - site items Page 1|

From: "Mark Johnson" <MJohnson@SMRTInc.com>

To: "Portland (Jean Fraser) (E-mail)" <JF@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 11/29/2006 10:34:16 AM

Subject: Salvation Army - site items

Hi Jean,

We are in receipt of your letter of 11/22. Most questions/comments we believe are readily addressable -
some have been submitted actually in the ZBA package - but we require some clarification on others.
Specifically:

C),L, XQ/ ltem 1: We are not aware of a request for zoning information from Marge Schmuckal, with whom we have
Q[\@)(O met on three occasions. Please clarify her request or, if you prefer, direct us to contact her directly.

ltem 4: We have a city peninsula map (CADD file obtained from the city) based on aerial survey which we
can use for the buildings across Cedar Street. We presume this level of accuracy will be sufficient, versus
having them located by a surveyor. Please confirm.

Item 7: We will confirm existence of a basement in the old Amity House (1 believe there is one). Ledge
— removal is anticipated for building and utility work. Please direct us to specific city requirements regarding
same.

| representative of typical use periods. Will the city accept our own counts/or will we be required 6 hire a
d(&‘ third party to do this? Please let us know. Note also that the use of the facility by ordinance is a church. As
__> such, the existing parking on site meets the required number, as submitted in the application. M

Under comments concerning landscaping, buffering, etc.:

Item 1: We are somewhat confused as to your stated requirement for extensive site improvements in the /Wé
@/U(\p\ existing parking area when no work other than utility connections is proposed. We do not find reference to Q& :
QU\‘\ this requirement in the ordinance and consider it unwarranted. Please clarify basis for this requirement. w&s(
Item 2: We understand the city requirement for sidewalk replacement in brick, and propose to comply for W \{(}‘

the section shown currently as concrete on the layout plan. Where new utility work crosses the walk, we \}S(\
\Jb ~ propose to replace the surface in kind to match existing, as this is purely a "cut and patch™ condition. §,

Item 3: We have made numerous requests regarding the city's position on need for stormwater treatment,
on the site and have received no direction. Too, because no more impervious surface is being added,

va . basic drainage patterns are being maintained, and overall disturbance falls below applicable rules that ‘
\p would trigger state storm rules, we propose that simple separation of storm and sanitary lines is all that @
should be required. \

We will get as much material to you by end of day tomorrow as possible. This will include revised drawings
and a letter responding to your comments. Please provide responses to the concerns above at your
earliest convenience.

Thanks!

Mark G. Johnson, ASLA
Landscape Architect / Planner

\ SMRT, Inc.
144 Fore Street )
U“")'

S &

- &Y
@



| Jean Fraser, - Salvation Army - site items

Page 1

From: "Mark Johnson" <MJohnson@SMRTInc.com>

To: "Portland (Jean Fraser) (E-mail)" <JF@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 11/29/2006 10:34:16 AM

Subject: Salvation Army - site items

Hi Jean,

We are in receipt of your letter of 11/22. Most questions/comments we believe are readily addressable -
some have been submitted actually in the ZBA package - but we require some clarification on others.
Specifically:

Cy/ SL Item 1: We are not aware of a request for zoning information from Marge Schmuckal, with whom we have
Q(\O)(O met on three occasions. Please clarify her request or, if you prefer, direct us to contact her directly.

ltem 4: We have a city peninsula map (CADD file obtained from the city) based on aerial survey which we
can use for the buildings across Cedar Street. We presume this level of accuracy will be sufficient, versus
having them located by a surveyor. Please confirm.

Item 7: We will confirm existence of a basement in the old Amity House (I believe there is one). Ledge
— removal is anticipated for building and utility work. Please direct us to specific city requirements regarding
same.

ltem 8: Regarding parking, we will provide information requested. As part of this, we propose to provide
| documentation of current parking use relative to capacity, and projected. To document current conditions
- (anecdotally, this morning it was only at approximately 2/3 capacity), we propose to do a series of counts
C>‘\/" representative of typical use periods. Will the city accept our own counts, or will we be required to hire a
f third party to do this? Please let us know. Note also that the use of the facility by ordinance is a church. As
_> such, the existing parking on site meets the required number, as submitted in the application.

U}d@L@QWMQJ@ dscaping, buffering, etc.. - B S

ltem 1: We are somewhat confused as to your stated requirement for extensive site improvements in the
existing parking area when no work other than utility connections is proposed. We do not find reference to
this requirement in the ordinance and consider it unwarranted. Please clarify basis for this requirement.

Pl

ltem 2: We under;tmaty requirement for sidewalk replacement in brick, and propose to comply for
the section shown currently as concrete on the layout plan. Where new utility work crosses the walk, we
\}5 propose to replace the surface in kind to match existing, as this is purely a "cut and patch" condition.

Item 3: We have made numerous requests regarding the city's position on need for stormwater treatment
on the site and have received no direction. Too, because no more impervious surface is being added,
. basic drainage patterns are being maintained, and overall disturbance falls below applicable rules that
Qy/@ would trigger state storm rules, we propose that simple separation of storm and sanitary lines is all that
should be required.

We will get as much material to you by end of day tomorrow as possible. This will include revised drawings
and a letter responding to your comments. Please provide responses to the concerns above at your
earliest convenience.

Thanks!

Mark G. Johnson, ASLA
Landscape Architect / Planner

SMRT, Inc.
144 Fore Street
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be

Two exterior wall mounted light fixtures will be located on the north elevation of the
building to provide safe and secure illumination of the immediate area (only one was
shown in error in the submission). The fixtures will be mounted at a height of 12 to 13
feet, and will be full cut-off. 150 watt high pressure sodium, with a Type I'V (forward
throw) distribution. The mounting height combined with the distribution and cut-off
characteristics will result in significant glare reduction over the four existing wall packs
being replaced. Recessed “can” fixtures will be located in the new door canopy
providing focused illumination at the entry.

Please see the attached partial plan and elevation showing light locations, and product
information for the wall mounted fixtures.

11. We note that letter confirming the solid waste management arrangements will be
forwarded to us.

Please refer to the attached capacity letter from current hauler Pine Tree Waste
Services.

Regarding initial comments regarding landscaping/buffering, stormwater treatment, and
sidewalk replacement, we understand that comments from Public Works, the city arborist,
and Engineering are pending. We will respond to them as quickly as is practicable upon
receipt.

In our telephone conversation yesterday, you requested information regarding the height of
the existing Amity House. '

The height of the Amity House, to be demolished, is approximately equal to that of the
three-story component of the existing Salvation Army building, or approximately 33 to
34 feet. In the attached photographs taken from the north (across Oxford Street)
looking towards the buildings, you will note the relatively even relation between the two.
Drawing AE-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (included in original submission)
illustrates the proposed building massing. In this, you will see that from a space, bulk,
and massing standpoint, the new addition basically replaces the mass of Amity House,
but in a way that presents a much more cohesive and unified appearance. :

Thank you for your continued assistance in this review. Please let us know if you have any
questions or require further information at this time.

Enclosures

ce: Francis J. Kirk, Major, Salvation Army
PSS, KD,
File 05023/15.1 (all with enclosures)
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14" Wall Director®
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Catalog number:

/ / /
Fixture Electrical Module ~ Finish Options
[See pages 3-4
See page 2
Date:
Page: 1 of 5
Yid i Reflector Housing: One-piece die-cast, low copper alloy (<0.6% Cu) aluminum with
SP@CIflcatlonS integral cooling fins. Rotates against ballast housing to provide 10° of adjustment

Maximum Fixture
Weight (150HPS) = 26 Ib
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3% " pia.
Bolt Circle

Mounting Plate
Attaches directly to any
standard 4" J-box (by others)

45" (1143 om)
To J-box center

Hubbeli

with degree markers cast into the housing. At 0° adjustment, lens is totally concealed
from view above horizontal with fixture aimed downward. :

Ballast Housing: One-piece die-cast, low copper alloy (<0.6% Cu) aluminum with
integral cooling fins. Fastens to mounting plate with keyhole slots freeing both hands for

securing and wiring. One stainless steel socket-head screw on each side of housing frees’

the reflector housing to rotate for aiming. Tightening the screws locks the two housings
together with sealing provided by a silicone gasket. For visual aiming, adjustment may be
accomplished with the fixture on.

Lens Frame: One-piece die-cast, low copper alloy (<0.6% Cu) aluminum with integral
hinges and stainless steel pins. Two stainless steel quarter-turn fasteners secure lens frame
to reflector housing with sealing provided by a one-piece extruded and vulcanized silicone
gasket. Lens is clear flat %" thick tempered glass sealed to lens frame with a silicone gasket
and retainer clips. For UP models, lens is mounted flush with frame for water run off, and
is silicone sealed.

Type I, lll, and IV Reflector Module: Specular Alzak® optical segments are rigidly
mounted within a die-cast aluminum enclosure that attaches to the housing by a no-tool
quick-disconnecting hinge and fastener. All sockets are porcelain medium base rated 4KV.
Al modules are factory prewired with a quick-disconnect lug for mating to the ballast.
Available in three light distributions, all interchangeable witﬁin the same housihg,

Wall Grazer Reflector Module: Specular Alzak® optical segment is rigidly formed into
a self-contained module which attaches to the housing by a no-tool quick-disconnecting
hinge and fastener. Black louver vanes run parallel to the lamp arc for contiolling the hot
spot directly behind the fixture, and spill light into the atmosphere. All sockets are porcelain
medium base rated 4KV. All modules are factory prewired with a quick-disconnect plug for
mating to the ballast.

Spot Reflector Module: Specular Alzak® optical spun parabola is rigidly mounted to
a self-contained module which attaches to the housing by a no-tool quick-disconnecting
hinge and fastener. Black internal louvers are provided to control the beam and prevent hot
spots directly behind the fixture and spill light into the atmosphere. All sockets are porcelain
medium base rated 4KV. All modules are actory prewired with a quick-disconnect plug for
mating to the ballast. .

Electrical Components: High power factor ballasts are rigidly mounted inside the housing
and are factory prewired with a quick-disconnect plug for mating to the socket. Starting
temperatures are —40°F for HPS lamp modes and --20°F for MH and PMH lamp modes.
Mounting Plate: Mounting plate attaches directly to any standard 4" junction box.
Allmounting plates are die-cast aluminum with reinforced ribs. Two studs are provided in each
plate with flange nuts to allow fixiure mounting by keyhole slots. Sealant must be applied (by
others) between mounting plate and mounting surface to insure a dry junction box.
Finish/Color: Super TGIC thermoset polyester powder coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal
thickness, applied over a titanated zirconium conversion coating; A.S.T.M. 2500 hour salt
spray test endurance rating. Standard colors are Black, Dark Bronze, Light Gray, Platinum
Silver, or White. Custom colors are available.

CAUTION: Fixtures must be grounded in accordance with national, state and/or local
electrical codes. Failure to do so may result in serious personal injury.

Listings and Ratings
UL cUL 1598 - 25C Ambient

IP66 Rated CE IS0 9001:2000

Lighting, Inc.

Suitable for wet locations
KIM LIGHTING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
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Standard Features

Fixture

Cat. No. de5|gnates WD14
fixture, Up (U) or Down (D)
conflguratlon and light
distribution (2, 3, 4, G or S).

@c::o

WD Fixture
Light Distribution: Type li Type Il Type IV Wall Grazer Spot

Cat. No.: (Up 14" Owb14u2 OWD14U3 OWD14U4 CJWD14UG [JWD14US
Cat. No.: (Down 14) UWD14D2 (OWD14D3 JwbD14D4 (JWD14DG [(IWD1 4aDs

Finish
Super TGIC powder coat
paint over a titanated
zirconium  conversion
coating.

Color: Black DarkBronze  Light Gray  Platinum Silver ~ White '‘Custorn Colors
Cat. No.: UJBL-P [JDB-P UL [Ops-P OwH-Pp  [JCC-P

*Custom colors subject to additional charges, minimum quantities and extended lead times.
Consult representative. Custom color description:

© 2006 KIM LIGHTING INC. » P.O. BOX 60080, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91716-0080 « TEL: 626/968-5666 FAX: 626/369-2695 5608706213



WD14

14" Wall Director®

NOTE: For lamp/ballast
information outside of the
U.S.A. and Canada, please
consult your local Kim
representative.

"Multiple CFL lamp configurations

systems. Consult factory for details.

* Remote battery pack and test switch available for 57W, 60W, an
factory. “EM" option not available with 85W CFL, 55W IF, or 85

’480 volt with medium base lam

code authority. -

*CAUTION: All manufacturers of metal halide lam
minutes once per week when under continuous ope

KIM LIGHTING revision 8/01/06 » wd14.pdff
Type:
Job: Page: 3 of 5
g Standard Features
Electrical Module Cat. Nos. for Electrical Modules available:
' PMH = Pulse Start Metal O 50PMH120¢ | 70PMH1200 | 100PMH120° |0 125PMH120° |0 150PMH120¢
Halide [J50PMH208 |0 70PMH208 | 100PMH208* |[]125PMH208* | 150PMH208"
MH = Metal Halide O 50PMH240* | 70PMH240* |OJ 100PMH240* | 125PMH240° |0 150PMH240¢
HPS = High Pressure O 50PMH277 (O 70PMH277* | 100PMH277¢ (D 125PMH277 |0 150PMH277"
Sodium (I 50PMH347 |J70PMH347* |OJ 100PMH347¢ [J150PMH347*
PL = Compact Fluorescent 1 70PMH480* |(J 100PMH480% [ 150PMH480%
Tri fe‘Tub]e Lamp |ED-17, Clear _|ED-17, Clear _|ED-17, Clear __ |ED-17, Clear | ED-17, Clear
IF = Induction Fluorescent Socket [Medium Base  |Medium Base  |Medium Base Medium Base Medium Base
ANSI Ballast IM148, M110 M143, M98 M140, M0 M150 M142, M102
O 175MH120 ' LJ70HPS120 | 100HPS120 | 150HPS120
(1175MH208 |(J70HPS208 |1 100HPS208 |0 150HPS208
(J175MH240 |[OJ70HPS240 |OJ 100HPS240  |[J 150HPS240
O175MH277 [ 70HPS277  |O) 100HPS277 |0 150HPS277
O 175MH347 (O 70HPS347 | 100HPS347 U 150HPS347
. 0 175MH480° | 70HPS480° | 100HPS480° (J 150HPS480°
Lamp Lamp Line L ED-17 T6 Clear G-12 ED-17 ClI T6 Cl ED-17 ClI
Watts T Vol amp |ED-17, or ear G-12, - ear ear, ED- ear,
Yyatts "ype Vol ED-28 Clear ED-17 Clear or E-18 Clear
175 MH 277 Socket | Medium Base  |G-12 Base, or | Medium Base G12 Base, Medium
or Mogul Base  |Medium Base Base, or Mogul Base
ANS]I Ballast | M-57 S-62 S-54 S-55
Lamp and electrical data (J42PL120"  |0)57PL120% |OJ60PL120™  |D70PL120%  |C1550F120
Supplied for referenpe J 42PL208 [157PL2082 (J 60PL208'» O 70rL2082 O 551F208
Furposes on Iy. All initial O 42pL240 [J57PL240* [ 60PL2402 [J70PL240 O 551F240
umeP values ShOan may O 42pL277 O57PL277+ (J60PL2772 d70PL277'2 O 551F277
vary rrom one manufacturer :
to ‘another. Consult lamp Lamp | Coated Coated Coated Coated Induction
manufacturer’s data for exact Socket | GX24q-4 Base | GX24q-5 Base | 2GB-1 Base GX24g-6 Base
lumen and life data. ANSI Ballast .

(ie, two 42W lamps) are possible with certain optical

d 70W CFL lamps - consult
W HF lamps.

p sockets may require approval by the local building

ps recommend turning them off for 15
ration. This will reduce the risk of arc tube -

rupture at end of life. Also, color temperature may differ between manufacturers of metal

halide lamps. See lamp manufa
WARNING: Fixtures must be installed

cturers’ specification sheets.
and grounded in accordance with national, state and/or

local electrical codes. Failure to do so may result in serious

information outside of the U.S.A. and Ca
- Lamps by others.

nada, please consu

i

ersonal injury. For lamp/ballast
your local Kim representative.
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Optional Features

Photocell Control
Cat. No. (see right)
I No Option

Factory installed inside housing with fully gasketed
sensor on side wall.

Cat. No. Line Volts:
. [JA-33 277V

[JA-34 480V

L]1A-35 347V

Cat. No. Line Volts:
O A-30 120V
[J A-31 208V
(] A-32 240V

Photocell
" Control

Houseside Shield

Combination louver shield and black end-panel for

Cat. No. [JHS reflector. Factory installed to reflector module. Reduces
O HsC light toward wall by the amounts shown. ‘
L] No Option CAUTION: Do not use the Houseside Shield option
with the Wall Grazer as it will interfere with the light
distribution.
Approximate Light Typell  Typelll Type IV for flat for Lexan® SLX
Reduction Toward Wall ~ -43% -74%  77% lens enclosure
5° Shield Aluminum shield field-attached to lens frame. Maintains
Cat. No. [15DS14 a horizontal cutoff fixture edge when the luminaire is
[J No Option tilted 5°. Finished to match the fixture. 5° Shield
L.exan® SLX For DOWN fixture models only. Clear convex
Non-yellowing vacumm formed non-yellowing Lexan® SLX enclosure
Enclosure: with gasket replaces standard tempered glass lens.
Cat. No. gﬁ); Option NOTE: Use only when vandalism is anticipated to be
high. Useful life is limited by UV discoloration from
sunlight and MH lamps. A program of regular inspection Lexan® SLX
and periodic replacement is highly recommended to enclosure
maintain optimum fixture performance.
Wire Guard 11 ga. (12" dia) BB Wire, (.75" sq. welded mesh
Cat. No. [JWG14 pattern,) 1%’ x 10%" x 1%2" deep. Finish is super TGIC
() No Option thermoset polyester powder coat paint, over zinc

plated wireform. Finished to mach the fixture.

NOTE: Only available with flat lens applications.

© 2006 KiM LIGHTING INC. » P.O. BOX 60080, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91716-0080 * TEL: 626/968-5666 * FAX: 626/369-2695

5608706213
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- Optional Features
Fusing Line Volts: 120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V
Cat. No.  (see right) Cat. No. [JSF ODF ObDF [OSF [OSF ODE
[JNo Option
Quartz Standby Integral electronic device energizes a T-4 mini-can socket during
Cat. No. 0JQs initial lamp start-up or after a power interruption. De-energizes
[JNo Option

rior to H.I.D. lamp reaching full brightness. T-4 halogen lamp
Ey others; 100 watt maximum. :

Surface Conduit Mount

Cast aluminum junction box and fixture mount for attachment

776’

Cat. No. [JSCM14U (by others) to existing walls, beams or columns. SCM14 has one
LIsCM14D %" NPT conduit tap in each side and bottom. Must be securely
[JNo Option mounted to wall surface. Finished to match the fixture. 8%/
(224.3 mm)
SCM14U for UP fixtures only.
SCM14D for DOWN fixtures only.
Note: Must be securely mounted to all surface. “Di i
{72.1 mm)
Battery Back-up: Internal battery pack proivdes 90 minutes of supplement light at
Cat. No. LJEM 750 lumens on 26, 32, or 42 watt compact fluorescent lamps.
LI No Option (Remote mounted battery pack also available for 57W, 60W, and
70W CFL - consult factory.)
© 2006 KiM LIGHTING INC. » P.O. BOX 60080, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91716-0080 * TEL: 626/968-5666 « FAX. 626/360-0695 5608706213
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P00 T ree mgta, Inc:

Mark Johnson

SMRT.

Portland, ME 04104

Re: Capabilities Statement for Salvation Army 297 Cumberland Ave, Portland, ME

This letter is to confirm that Pine Tree Waste Services located in Scarborough, ME has the
capability to pick up, truck, and dispose of all annual volumes of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW),
Construction and Demolition Debris (CDD), and Universal Hazardous/E-Waste, and recyclable
materials generated by the Salvation Army located on 297 Cumberland Ave, Portland, ME
04101.

Outlined below are the anticipated volumes by commodity:
¢ MSW, 1162 cubic yards per year.

Pine Tree Waste Services can also transport increased volumes of MSW and CDD, recyclables -
and Universal/Electronic Waste. Pine Tree Waste Services is a permitted consolidator of
Universal/Electronic Waste.

This letter is not a quote for services. Rather it is a statement of capabilities. The sole purpose of
this letter is to copnrnunicate the willingness and capabilities that Pine Tree Waste Services has
towards providing the services as requested.

Joe Kosnow

Pine Tree Waste Services

office: 883-9777 %105

cell: 653-4165

email: joseph.kosnow@casella.com

Sincerely,

67 Plonsant Hill Road _ Scarborough, ME, 04074 Tel (207)883-9777  Fax (207)883-1954  Toll Free 855-857-0800
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| Jean Fraser - 10-12 Cedar Street - Salvation Army Page 1

54

From: Marge Schmuckal

To: ALEX JAEGERMAN:; Barbara Barhydt; Jean Fraser; Lee Urban
Date: 11/28/2006 4:21:54 PM

Subject: 10-12 Cedar Street - Salvation Army

I have received nothing from SMRT as to the use of this building. Since tensions are rising, | have done
the research. And this is what | found (do you hear the drum rolis?).

In July 1985, our office shows a permit to change the use from "3 dwelling units to 1 apartment and 2
educational units". | know your next question.... What is an educational unit? Let me go on.

In December 1985, our office shows a permit to install an exhaust unit for Amity Center. That permit
considers the use to be a "therapy center". | am thinking that the two educational units were for instruction
and were not residential dwelling units as the permit request reflects.

Based upon our records, | have determined that there was only one lawfully existing dwelling unit in this
building (10-12 Cedar Street). The removal of . - .

one lawfully existing dwelling unit in a building does not trigger the requirement of replacement housing
unless the intended use after demolition is for a parking lot. That is not the case here. After demolitions,
there will be an addition to the Salvation Army building that basically encompassed the lot on which the
building now stands. The replacement housing ordinance would not be a factor in this particular situation.

Marge 4



-

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

RAT] : ine, ,
WOQDARD &CURRAN ng‘\? Egmpsfﬁre,%iilr?eiicutf\ﬂélgﬁda Massachusetis

Engineering : Science s Operaﬁons Operational offices throughout the U. S,

MEMORANDUM
Jean Fraser, City of Portland Planner
Dan Goyette, PE — Development Review Engineer, Woodard & Curran
November 28, 2006

Salvation Army Building Addition

Woodard & Curran has reviewed the Site Plan submission for the proposed expansion of Salvation Army.

Documents Reviewed

e Major Site Plan application dated October 27,2006 prepared by Mark Johnson, SMRT.

¢ Engineering Plan Sheets, G001, C001, CP101, CG101, C501, and AE201 dated October 27, 2006
by SMRT.

Detail Comments

@

Detail A5 should indicate a 7” granite curb reveal. v
Detail A12 should indicate a 3 sump and a precast concrete base.

Detail E12 should indicate 6 of stone under sanitary and storm lines, 12” of stone over sanitary
and storm lines, 15” of type “D” gravel in the roadway and 3” of type “B” gravel..

A detail should be provided indicating how the existing storm drain lines in the parking lot will
be abandoned.

Plan Comments /C?f twwddon %w%é\‘

@

@

The condition of the sidewalk should be evaluated along the property line on Oxford Street and
on Cedar Street from Cumberland to Oxford. After the evaluation, a determination shall be made
by Public Works on which sections shall be reconstructed.

The policy in this area for sidewalks is that they will be reconstructed in brick.

There is no indication on the rational of sizing new storm drain lines.

A new manhole is being proposed in Cedar Street. It is not clear why the applicant is not
proposing to just core into the existing main.

The connection of the sanitary line to the storm line should be made at the property line not in the
middle of Cedar Street.

A casco trap should be installed in any new catch basins.

Please contact our office if you have any questions.

DRG

203848.86

41 Hutchins Drive « Portland, Maine 04102- (207) 774-2112 = (800) 426-4262 - (207) 774-6635 (Fax)
www.woodardcurran.com



MEMORANDUM

TO:  Jean Fraser

FR:  Carrie M. Marsh

DT: 120506

RE:  Addition to Salvation Army at 297 Cumberland Avenue

I'have reviewed the application for an addition to the Salvation Army building.

Section 14-469 on Conditional Use Permit states that "the board of appeals may impose such
reasonable conditions upon the premises benefited by a conditional use as may be necessary to
prevent or minimize adverse effects therefrom upon other property in the neighborhood.”

This building addition will be in the R-6 Zone, but will expand a building that is primarily in the
B-3 Zone. Consideration should be made of the visual and aesthetic impacts of an institutional
use that is encroaching in to a residential area. The building addition should present a respectful
interface with the adjacent residential neighborhood, and pedestrian level at Cedar Street.

Overall the building addition forms a positive addition to the building. The following issues are
offered for consideration.

Blank Walls — There are blank walls at the pedestrian level on the North Elevation facing Oxford
Street, and the first and second floors on the East Elevation along Cedar Street. Opportunities
for greater fenestration should be considered, particularly along the first floor of the exterior.

Materials — The entrance to the building facing Oxford Street inchudes double doors and a
canopy. But the sides of the entrance are blank walls made of ETES material. Building materials
of high quality such as brick are encouraged at the pedestrian entrance level.

It 1s suggested that a condition of approval be that revisions be made to the design with regard to
the above mentioned design issues, in order to mitigate any adverse effects to the residential
neighborhood, and the pedestrian experience along Cedar Street.
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From: James Carmody

To: Errico, Thomas; Fraser, Jean

Date: 12/6/2006 4:45:02 PM

Subject: Re: Salvation Army 12.12. Workshop
Jean:

Parking generation for an office building (Code 701) at the upper range for the gross square footage of the
combined building is 47 Spaces. The existing parking lot shows 52 spaces. Therefore sufficient parking is
available.

James Carmody, P. E.

City Transportation Engineer
City of Portland
207-874-8894

JPC@portlandmaine.gov
Jean Fraser - Salvation Army : Page 1|
From: James Carmody
To: Fraser, Jean
Date: 12/7/2006 7:00:16 AM
Subject: Salvation Army
Jean:

CORRECTION!

Sorry Jean. Was using wrong numbers for building SF.
Recalculated required number of parking spaces is 58. Existing is 52. They have to provide a statement
that the addtional 6 spaces are available in their secondary lot.

James Carmody, P. E.

City Transportation Engineer
City of Portland
207-874-8894
JPC@portlandmaine.gov



| Jean Fraser - Salvation Army Site Plan Page 1|

Scoduaten -#(r/vu,ﬁ

From: Jeff Tarling f)l/»dd/u% A AT
To: Jean Fraser : - Combedand ) .
Date: 12/8/2006 3:44:59 PM (297 Coembarlond)
Subject: Salvation Army Site Plan

Jean -

After reviewing the proposed Salvation Army site plan and inspecting the existing conditions along Cedar
Street between Cumberland Avenue and Oxford Street | would like to offer the following comments /
recommendations:

The existing parking fot along Cedar Street contains old highway style metal guardrail that over the years
have dented corners and now lends a poor appearance to the neighborhood. From our site walk on
Thursdey there appears to be room along the inside the sidewalk from near the proposed building towards
Oxford Street to add a buffer strip of landscaping without adversely effecting existing parking. The
addition of landscaping at the corner of Oxford and Cedar Streets would effect one parking space but
complete the street scape improvements along Cedar Street. Recommendation would be to add a curbed
landscape buffer on the inside of the sidewalk to buffer the residential homes along Cedar Street. This
buffer would contain a mix of shade trees and shrub plantings.

Jeif Tarling
City Arborist
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ENGINEERING
PLANNING

Northeast

Mid-Atlantic

SMRT

144 Fore Street
PO Box 618
Portland, Maine 04104

& 207 772-3846
& 207 772-1070

WwWww.smrtinc.com
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December 12, 2006

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine
04101

Re: Salvation Army
1297 Cumberland Avenue
Site Plan Review — Comment Response (Fraser Letter of 11/22/06)
SMRT Project No. 05023

Dear Ms. Fraser,

We are in receipt of your memorandum to the Portland Planning Board for the December 12,
2006 Workshop. Regarding the ‘Next Steps” identified on page 9, we offer the following by
way of response to progress with these items.

1. Confirm the outcome of the ZBA Practical Difficulty Variance. The Zoning Board of
Appeals in unanimous decision granted the variance at their last regular
meeting on December 7, 2006.

2. Submit further information to demonstrate proposed parking is sufficient or
otherwise resolve parking issues. Information received from the Salvatlon Army
describes the following regarding parking demand.

e The number of employees currently housed in the Salvation Army building and
in leased space at the neighboring Avesta Housing building total 52.

e The new addition is designed to provide space for existing staff, alleviating sub-
standard workspace. No new staff additions are planned or required in
association with the building addition.

e  All staff at the facility park in the existing 54 space lot on-site.

e The Center for Healthy Aging program operates during weekdays from 9 — 3:30.
Typically, 6 — 12 cars require parking for this program. The addition may
increase this need by approximately 5 — 10 cars.

e The Family Services program operates during weekdays from 9 ~ 4. Typically, 2
— 5 cars require parking for this program.

e The Friday Night Live program operates from 6:30 pm — 10 pm on Fnday .
Typically 8 — 17 cars require parking for this program.

e Sunday church services are from 9 — 3 and require parking for 10 — 20 cars. The
addition may increase this and the Friday night program needs by approximately
5 — 10 cars each.

e Anecdotal evidence gathered from Salvation Army staff indicates that at no time
currently is the lot completely full at any time during operating hours. Staff has a
widely ranging day starting at 5:30 am and going through program times.

e Efforts are being made by the Salvation Army to increase use and ridership of it’s
bus service for people using the facility.
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3. Revise design and materials of the building addition to mitigate any adverse effects
on the residential neighborhood. The proposed building design continues the
design of the existing structure and provides elements that serve to break up the
building mass through use of quality materials, and fenestration where
appropriate relative to interior spatial layout and uses. As such, the proposed
design provides reasonable street-level interest within the context of the use and
existing design conditions. Additional measures to add detail, replace EIFS at
the new entry with brick, and otherwise increase interest on the north and east
elevations will be investigated.

4. Submit a Landscape Plan that reflects staff comments. Extent of treatment will be
discussed with the Board.

5. Submit information detailing the condition of the existing sidewalks in Cedar Street
and Oxford Street. Inspection of the condition of the walks in question revealed
that the existing bituminous and concrete pavements appeared to be reasonably
sound, free from defects, and safe for regular use. A few exceptions include some
cracking in the bituminous, and a rough concrete patch adjacent to the existing
building. Both can be addressed in the scope of the project. A short section of
brick walk and drive apron exist just below the project area. This area is
basically sound, but is exhibiting evidence of surface undulation due to frost
action and some individual brick chipping and deterioration. New concrete walk
consistent with that on upper Cedar Street and Cumberland Avenue is proposed
to replace existing walk in disrepair adjacent to the existing Amity House and
that disrupted by new construction. Bituminous paving will be used to patch the
bituminous walk and street where utility work crosses.

6. Address comments of the DRC/PW. Comments will be addressed.
7. Submit capacity to serve letters. These letters are in process of being obtained.

8. Provide further information and resolve issues with the Fire Department. Discussion
with Captain Cass indicated in telephone conversation with Mark Johnson
(SMRT, Inc.) that the plans and supplemental information submitted are
acceptable.

9. Provide further information and relevant deeds to clarify when Amity House (the
building to be demolished) came into Salvation Army use. The deeds will be
provided.

10. Hold a Neighborhood Meeting. A Neighborhood Meeting will be held in
accordance with city requirements.

PSS, file 05023/2
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Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life www.portlandmaine gov

Ylanning and Devslopment Department
.ee D. Urban, Director

*lanning Division
\lexander Jaegerman, Director

December 22nd, 2006

Mark Johnson, ASLA

SMRT

144 Fore Street '
PO Box 618

Portland, ME 04104

RE:  Salvation Army Building Addition
1D #20006-0222, CBL #033-N-9001
Dear Mr. Johnson,

T am writing following the December 12", 2006 Planning Board Workshop to clarify the required
information and timetable for the Hearing, which is tentatively scheduled for January 23", 2006.

I'have circulated your letter of December 12, 2006 (circulated by you at the Workshop) to reviewers
and will confirm the position regarding sidewalk and parking requirements as soon as possible.

Please submit a photometric plan showing the lighting levels along the Cedar Street and Ox ford
Street boundaries of the site after the completion of the proposed works (ie the lighting levels with
the existing parking lot lights and the proposed wall lamps both on).

Based on the Workshop Memorandum and discussion and our recent telephone conversation, I
confirm that further submissions are awaited to address the following outstanding requirements:

1. Revisions to address the comments made at the Workshop regarding the elevations/blank
walls of the proposed building addition; '

2. Landscape Plan;

3. Waitver requests as appropriate;

4. Revisions to address the comments of the DRC/PW dated November 28, 20006;
S. Deeds that relate to Ami ty House;

ONPLANDEVREV I Cumberland 297 Letterafieriorkshop re Regs Jor Hearing 12.22.2006.doc
389 Congress Street » Portland, Maine 04101 » Ph {207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 = Fx 755-8258 » TTY 874-8936
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6. Certification of Neighborhood Meeting in accordance with the gwdelines.

I confirm that all nformation for the Hearing Report (except re the Neighborhood Meeting if the
meeting takes place after January 9™y should be submitted by January 9“1, 2000 at the latest in order
to hold the place on the Planmng Board agenda. Items #2 and #3 above should be with us as soon as
possible (ie before January 9") to allow time for review, as they will include new proposals that
have not yet been seen by reviewers.

As previously noted, your timetable indicates that demolition is scheduled for January 2007 and 1f
demolition starts prior to the completion of the site review process you will need to write to the
Director of Planning requesting authorization for the demolition to proceed. You will need to
confirm the arrangements for site stabilization and security between the demolition and construction
of the new building. Also please note that any blasting is governed by the City’s Blasting Ordinance
and requires the submission of Blasting Plans etc in advance.

Please contact me if you have any questions at 874-8728 or at jf@portlandmaine. gov.

Sincerely,

[{%@M j//“u?wj/p
J€an Fraser
Planner

CC:  Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
Rick Knowland, Senior Planner
Eric Labelle, City Engineer
Iim Carmody, City Transportation Engineer
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|Jean Fraser - Salvation Army- Parking _ PageT]
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From: Jean Fraser

To: Johnson, Mark

Date: 12/28/2006 11:27:21 AM
Subject: Salvation Army- Parking
Mark,

Thanks for the further information that you circulated at the Dec 12th Planning Board re the likely demand
for parking generated by the building addition. This has been circulated to reviewers but as you saw in the
Planning Board Memorandum the Transportation Engineer (Jim Carmody) considers that the scale of
offices and non-church activities in this facility continues to raise concerns over whether the 54 space lot is
going to be sufficient for the expanded programs as well as the staff. :

His assessment is that 58 spaces are needed (and this assessment is conservative) and that the extra
spaces should be identified in the other [ot that they own (PB Memo: Page 4 and Attachiment 8).

While we have the floor plans and the overall floor space figures for each level, it would be helpful for you
to (as soon as possible) clarify the floorspace totals (for the entire facility after the building addition is in
use) for the various uses, separating out:

- the "church" floor space {chapel)";

- "fellowship™ floorspace (this is assumed to be closely associated with the chapel/church use);
- "fellowship/gym floorspace"

- the "office” floorspace (this would include all workstations, conference/meeting rooms};

- total floorspace for intermittently used areas such as classrooms, nursery, multipurpose;

- "support” areas (including toilets, kitchen, storage and mechanicals).

Please account for the total floorspace as previously indicated.

This information will allow a review based on a more accurate understanding of the uses within the overall
facility (after the addition has been constructed), and will be considered together with your 12.12.2006
information regarding the anticipated extra demand.

If you have any questions, please contact me or Jim Carmody (874 8894 / JPC@ portlandmaine.gov).

Thanks

Jean (Fraser)
Planner
8748728
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January 9, 2007

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine

04101

Re:

Salvation Army

297 Cumberland Avenue .
Site Plan Review — Comment Response (Fraser Letter of 12/12/06)
SMRT Project No. 05023

Dear Ms. Fraser,

This is in response to your letter dated December 22, 2006 and concerns requests for
information and suppomng documentation therem

A point-by-point lighting analysis plan is included for review. It models the existing
parking lot lights and the proposed building-mounted lights. Note that because of the
age of the existing fixtures, some assumptions about their performance had to be
made. Also, the street lights across Cedar Street — large cenmbutors of illumination
onto the site — are not included in the model.

Further items included address:

1. Revisions to address the comments made at the Workshop regarding the

elevations/blank walls of the proposed building addition. Please see the
attached East, North, and West elevations. Additional fenestration has
been added to the east elevation. The EIFS flanking the entry doors on
the north has been changed to a more durable and “finished” appearing
precast concrete panel system. A glazed brick accent band has been
added at the canopy level.

. Landscape Plan. Please see the attached plan sheet LP101 PLANTING

PLAN. Note that, to create adequate space for planting, we propose to
reduce certain parking spaces to slightly less than the required 9-feet, As
the use of the spaces tends to be relatively low turn-over, we believe this
should not create problems. The plant materials proposed will help soften
the impact of the parking from the view along Cedar Street, are tolerant
of urban conditions, and will provide seasonal interest. '

3. Waiver requests as appropriate. On behalf of the applicant, we hereby

A
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request waiver of the standard governing parking stall width. Spaces of a
width of 8.5’ are required to preserve parking count and introduce
planting treatment along the Cedar Street property line to screen parking
as requested by the City.

4. Revisions to address the comments of the DRC/PW dated November 28, 2006.
Please see plans.

5. Deeds that relate to Amity House. Please see attached deed information for
the remaining parcels that comprise the site.

% 6. Certification of Neighborhood Meeting in accordance with the guidelines.
Notice of the meeting was sent January 4, 2007 for a meeting to be held
January 11, 2007. Certification will be provided thereafter.

Regarding parking, we provide the following information regarding building areas for
the completed facility per your request:

Basement level

*Support ---- storage 56 sf
mech. 707 sf
elev.mach. 76sf

Ground floor

: *Fellowship(s) ----- 3000 sf
*Fellowship/gym ---- 2387 sf
| *Office ------mme- 553 sf
*intermittently used 1469 sf
| *Support ~---------~ 2017 sf
First Floor
| *Chapel ------------ 3325 sf (includes back stage,
behind moveable wall)
*office ---------n- 1492 sf
* *intermittently used 1969 sf
*Support ~--------—- 894 sf
1 Second Floor
*Office ~~--mmm- - 5936 sf
*Support —---------- : 1113 sf

In addition:
; e Currently, 36 employees work at the facility, 12 of whom carpool, with a total
‘ need for 24 parking spaces.
| ‘e A maximum of 4 additional employees may be added after project
completion, thereby requiring a total of 28 spaces if none of the 4 carpool.
1 *  As stated in our 12/12/06 letter, the other daytime uses of the facility during
standard office hours are the Center for Healthy Aging program and the
Family Services program. Between the two, estimated current parking demand
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ranges from 8 — 17 spaces. Potentially, it is estimated this demand could
increase with the addition to 13 — 27. All other programs occur during off-
hours.

* From the existing 54 spaces on site, two spaces have been removed to allow
for structural support columns for the entrance canopy on the north side of the
addition, leaving 52 total (provided the waiver for space width can be
obtained). Total parking required based on actual usage could potentially
exceed that by 3 spaces, or a total of 55.

e The Applicant owns additional surface parking at 88 Preble Street at the
corner of Park Street, containing approximately 30 - 32 spaces. This space is
used typically when large events are planned at the Cumberland Avenue
facility, wherein staff uses it to free up on-site space. Typically, there are 10 —
12 vehicles utilizing the lot on any given day. This space allows the Applicant
the flexibility to accommodate a wide variety of needs after completion of the
facility expansion.

Because there is a high percentage of carpooling, and the Applicant continues to
encourage greater use of its bus transport service for program users, onsite parking
resources are presumed to be adequate for the foreseeable future. The Preble Street lot
allows overflow in the event additional space is required.

Please let us know if you have any questions or require further information at this
time. We look forward to meeting with you and the Board at the January 23™
meeting.

Sincerely,

Cc: FrankR\irk, Salvation Army
PSS, file 05023/15.1
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WARRANTY DEED
{Maine Statutory Shor{ Form)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that The Alliance for the
Mentally IIi of Greater Portland, a Maine Not-for-Profit Corporation with 2
principal place of business in Portland, Me., also formerly known as the
Alliance for the Mentally Il of Maine, Inc., grants to the Salvation Amy, a
New York corporation having a principal place of business in said Portland,
Maine, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following described real
property located in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine:

A certain lot or parcel of land, together with the building thereon, situated
on the westerly side of Cedar Street, in the City of Portland, County of
Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the northerly sideline of Cumberland
Avenue and the westerly sideline of Cedar Street being the south easterly
corner of the land of Salvation Army,

Thence N 31°14°00" W along the westerly sideline of said Cedar Street and
the Salvation Army 92.64 feet to the land of this grantor as described in
Deed Book 7749, Page 294, recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
Deeds and to the point of beginning;

Thence N 31°14°00" W contihuiﬂg along the westerly sideline of Cedar
Street and land of this grantor 52,00 feet to 2 drill hole set and the land of
Thomas J. and Patricia A. Wildes as described in Deed Book 3736, Page 140

recorded in said Registry;

Thence S 62°20"24” W along the land of Wildes 53.46 feet to the land of
this grantee and a 5/8” capped rebar;

Thence § 31°44'48" E along the land of this grantee 52.00 feet to a point; .

Thence N 62°31'30” E along the land of this grantee a2 distance of 53.00 feet
to the wcstcrly sideline of said Cedar Street and the point of begmmng,
containing 2,761 Square Feet,

Courses mentioned above based on a Magnetic 1913 observation.




Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same parcel of
land conveyed to the Alliance for the Mentally IIl of Maine by Mark
Stimson Associates by deed recorded in Book 7749, Page 294.

Further meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same
parcel of land as conveyed to said Mark Stimson Associates by deed of
Richard S. Harris, Jr. dated July 31, 1985 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 6844, Page 221.

Above described property shown on plan entitled “Land Title Survey for
the Salvation Army” prepared by Owen Haskell Inc. dated October 14,
1994.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Alliance for the Mentally Ill of Greater
Portland, has caused this deed to be signed by Josiah H. Drummond, Jr.,
President of its Board of Trustees, thereunto duly authorized this 3nd day of
November, 1994,

WITNESS: THE ALLIANCE FOR THE MENTALLY
ILL OF GREATER PORTLAND,

(p”%}a/ ‘)67 __ By: \Qﬁ/;@ /vHQ‘/,mz Q~

Its President

State of Maine

County of Cumberland, ss. Noves bor 3 1994

PERSONALLY APPEARED the above named Josiah H. Drummond, Jr.
President of The Alliance for the Mentally 11l of Greater Portland, and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his
said capacity and the free act and deed of said corporation.

SEAL

Before me, v@/’
Notary Publiﬂw
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50667 WARRANTY DEED
{Mainc Statutory Shert Form)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, THOMAS J.
WILDES and PATRICIA A. WILDES, both of 14 Cedar Street, Portland, Maine
04101, for consideration paid, grant to THE SALVATION ARMY, 2 New York
corporation, having a pluce of business in Portland, Maine, and having a mailing address
0f440 West Nyaek Road, Nyack, New York 10960, with WARRANTY COVENANTS,
the land in Portland, County of Cumberland, snd State of Maine, described as follows:

A eertain fot or parcel of land, with ol buildings thereon, siwated in the City of

Portiand, County of Cumberland. Siate of Maine, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

Beginning ot 2 point on the westerly side line of said Cedar Street a1 the northeast
corner of land formetly of William H. Chase; thence northwesterly along said
Cedar Street forty-four (44) fret to a point; which point is one hundred thirty and
six hundredths (130.06) feet southerly from the intersection of the southerly side
of Oxford Street and the westerly side of Cedar Street; thence westerly on a line
parallel with the nertherly side fine of said Chase Iand fifty-three (53) feet nine (9)
“inches to fand now or formerly of May E. Gobey; thence southeasterly on a line
parallel with said Cedar Street; forty-four (44) feet to said Chase land; thence
esterly olong said Chase and to the westerly side line of Cedar Street and the
point of beginning.

WAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

Said premise are conveyed subject to & sewer easement for the benefit of the land
of said May E. Gobey. :

Being oll the same premises described as conveyed in deed of Thomas F, Hollivan
et af 1o the grantors herein dated November 9, 1973, recorded in Cumberland
County Registey of Deeds in Book 3483, Page 192,

WITNESS our hands and seals on August 2o, 1998,
WITNESS:
\'/éjg ((‘ E £ y_ﬁéﬁﬁ/ /ﬂ' %%
(ﬂ U -~ THOMAS J. WILDES

\é}& (1 \57&?7, | S nZiciis O et Lt

( PATRICIA A. WILDES
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i (Maine Statutory Short Formy) ¢
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KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, THOMAS J. WILDES and
PATRICIA A. WILDES, both of £.0. R0y 378 . Buxton, Maine
04093, for consideration paid, grant to THE SALVATION ARMY, a New York corporation,
having a place of business in Poriland, Maine, and having a mailing address of 440 West Nyack
Road, Nyack, New York 10960, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the land in Poriland,
County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, descnbed as foltows:

A certain lot or parcel of land situated on the westerly side of Cedar Strcet in Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a post at the southerly end of a fence and standing on the westerly side of said
Cedar Street, which pest is distant one hundred thirty and six hundredths (130.06) feet
southerly from the intersection of the southerty line of Oxford Street, and the westerly line
of said Cedar Street;

Thence sountherly by said Cedar Street four {4) feet to the northeasterly corner of land
conveyed by Sarah F, Burleigh to John Fairfield Marr by deed dated January 2, 1893 and
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Book 597, Page 336, which land is
now owned by the grantee herein;

Thence westerly by said land fifty-three (53) feet and nine (9) inches, more or less, fo land of
May E. Gobey;

Thence northerly by said Gobey land four (4) feet to a point;

Thence easterly parallel with the second course of fifty-three (53) feet and nine (9) inches,
" more or less, to the point of begmnmg

This conveyance is made, however, SUBJECT to the right of said May E. Gobey, her heirs
‘and assigns, to maintain and keep in repair the sewer now leading from her land aforésaid
acraoss the land above described.

Being the same premises conveyed to the grantors herein by Pauline H. Logan by deed
dated Oclober 9, 1975 and recorded in Cumberiand County Registry of Deeds, Book 3756,
Page 140,

WITNESS our hands and seals on April 22 2 , 1999.

WITNESS: e -
Sunae L Qalem %MM
THOMAS 5. WILDES o

PATRICIA A. WILDES

-

.o
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STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss.

B 157 25
Aprit 29 1999

Then personally appeared the above named Thomas J. Wildes and Patricia A, W ildes and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed,

Before me,

S L

Aftorney at La/:'ﬂ\'otary Public
(Print name:_ A,

ren Alves )
KAREN ALVES

Notary Pubtic, Malne

Wy Commisslon Explres July 26, 2004

SEAL

PALEEASALVATION ARMYS CEDAR STREET\Wildes Decd 4-99 Cedar Strect.doc

CEIVED
RECORDED REGISTRY OF DEEDS
[999HAY 14 PH 2: 40
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Euom Al fen by theme Presents,

*@E}’Eﬁ I, Blla Rooney McKay ol Portland, in the County of Cumberlard ard
State of Maine .

in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable considerations

pald DY The Salvation Army, a New York Corporation, duly created under the

Jaws of New York and having an established placd of business at New York City,
Wew York ’

the receipt whereof” I do hereby acknowlsdge, do hereby give, grung,

hargrin, ze{l and romoey, unte the said

The Salvation firmy

STLCEessors
dts JEHIE% and Assigns forever, |

the following described property: A certain lot or parcel of land, with
the buildifizs thereon, situated on the southwesterly side of Cedar Street, in
Portland in said County of Cumberland and bounded znd deseribed as follows:—

! Beginning at a post at the southerly end of a fence now standing on the

southwesterly side of said Cedar Street, which post is distant 130.06 feei T
southerly from the intersection of the southerly line of Uxford Street and ihe
westerly line of said Cedar Street ard in the most northnerly correr of a strip -
of' land conveyed by Joseph E., Davidsor and Eva M. Davidson Lo Thomas F., Holliwvan .
and another by deed dated October 9, 1920 and recorded in thns Cumberlard County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1044, Pagze 31; thence southwesterly by said Hollivan
land 53.9 feet, more or less, to land now or formerly -of Hay E. Gobey; thence
northwesterly parallel with said Cedar Street eight feet; thence scuthwesterly
6L.1 feet to land now or formerly of the heirs of James M. Ximball; thence
northwesterly by said Kimball land 41.76 feet to land now or formerly of James

A. Leavitt; thence northeasterly by said Leavit land 38 feeb: to land now or
Tormerly of said Kimball heirs; thence southeasterly two feet; thence north-
easterly by said Kimball land 75.5 feet o said Cedar Sireet; thence south-
easterly by said Cedar Street 36.16 feetj{:\o_the point of beginning.

Being the same premises as deeded to Suszn E. Whitehall by one Livby dated
August 11, 1926, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 1243, Page 237.
Reference is made to devise to Viola E. Rooney as recorded in said Registry in

b7 Book 1440 at Page 196; and being the same premises descending to Ella Rooney

McKay, as sole at heir at law, of Viola E. Rooney whno died intestate
December 16, 1965, Further note is made that interest of Edward S. Whitehall,
Sr., terminated with his death or October 6, 194k.




: : ) Before me,
TTCISTRY OF DIZDS, CRBIRIATD COWTY, MATEE &M”‘(/ !

0. &g 3}&11? guh o Eml’fz the aforsgranted and bargained premises,

I

‘ 3
with all privileges and appurtsnsnces thereof to the sald
The Selvation Army, 2 New York Corporation i

1

successors ) A it's
1ts HEYFE ena Assigns, to it and IWETY use and beheof

forever.

. succESSCm’“:
1 o roupnayl with the said Grentes , its  TAIFY

and Assigns, that I am lavfully ssized in fee of the pren;ises:
that they are free of all incumbrancss?

that I  have good right to s611 and convey the same to the said

Grantee 1o hold as aforssaid; and that I'and My Heirs, shall

and will  Harrant sod Heferd the seame to the said Grantee , ’
The Salvatlon Army, a New York Corporation . i

its successors. i
3 and Assigns ?crever against the lawful claims and demands :

of all peraons.

In itusss .ﬁﬁ}prrnf‘ We the said Ella Rooney I.-IcK)zy :

i : husband l
and Floyd McKay s of the zaid ®iia Rooney McKay - -

joining in this dsed as Gramtor s, 2nd relinquishing snd conveying ‘ ‘
our rights by descent and all other rights in the above
describea- premigses, have hereunto set our hand s and seals this
/J.*’% day of '&,@W/\LV in the vear of sur Lord
. oneihousand nine hundred and gixty-nine

Sigued, Srealed and Deltueced
in presence of

%ﬁ%&@(&!%@df <. [[{& %J"«o-‘ 4///"/6/ m
T (et ‘fﬁ/:///fé’; ol §

v

. Btate uof Halne, ) -
. Cumberland =  Wereendin 1, 8
V Personally appeared the abeve named
Ella Rooney McKay ' '
and acknowledged the above imstrument to be Rer free met and

dsed.

DEC 18030

SuFor . cad recorded 1n- !
2 Justice of the Peacs
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»,, 1 Kuonr oll Mo faf these Jresents,
| “ i That 1, PAUL R. RHEAUME, SR., of Portland in the County of
G Cumberland and State of Maine,
RN '
E
i

paid by The Salvation Army, a New York corporation, duly created
under the laws of the State of New York and having an established
place of business at New York City, New York,

the recelpt whereof I do hereby acknowledge, do hereby

glue, graut, barpain, seil qud gonney. unto the said  The Salvation Army,

l $n consideration of one dollar and other veluable considerations,
|
! its successors shedvs and assigns forever,

i

] a certain lot or parcel of lamd with the buildings thereon,
situated on the Southwesterly side of Cedar Street in said

Portland, bounded and described as follows:

Commencing on said side of said street at the North corner !
of the homestead now or formerly of Sarsh Willard, wife of
E. G. Willard; thence running on sald street line Northwesterly
forty {40) feet, more or less, to the East corner of land mow
or foxmerly of Arthur M. Hamnaford; thence on said Hamnaford
1and Southwesterly about seventy-six (76) feet to land now or’
formerly of James A. Leavitt; thence on sald Leavitt land
Southeasterly foirty-(40) feet, more or less, to sald Willard
land; thence on sald Willard land Northeasterly.about seventy-
six (76) feet to the corner and point of beginning. Said prem—
i ises are numbered twenty-two {22) on said Cedar Street. .

L i g i b 1

Being the same premises conveyed to George H. Withee by

| Leola J. Noyes by warranty deed dated July 9, 1951 and recorded
in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 2051, Page 322,

and the same conveyed to Paul R. Rheaume, Jr. et al 10/30/70 in
Book 3149, Page 433; and the same premises Paul R, Rheaume, Jr. )
conveyed to Paul R. Rheaume, Sr. 7/3/73 in Bock 3430, Page 14 4
and the same premises Homer Michal, Trustee in Bankruptey of

Paul R. Rheamme, Jr. 2t al conveyed to Paul R. Rhedume, St.,

by Trustee's Deed dated October 13, 1974 and recorded in said

-Reglstry.
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with 211 the pr

The Sglvation Army, its successors

its and their use and behoof forsver. ;
its successors

Ay} I do COVENANT with the said Grantee , -

weiorx and assigns, to

and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee of the premises

that they are free of all sncumbrances:

that 1 have good right to sell and convey the same to the said

Grantee +o hold as aforesaid; apd that I and my heirs shall

apd will WARRANT and DEFEND the same to the said Grantee , 1lts

. SuCCessors
: sedrs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands

of all persons.

Tn Witness Whereof, 1 the saia  PAUL R. REEAIME, SK.

and GLORIA R, RHEAUME

wife of the said

PAUL R. RHEAIME, SR.
i jeining in this dsed as CGrantor § and relinquishing and conveving
cur Tight by descent and all other rights in the above described
\;j“éz'z.

]
i premises, have hereunto set our hand sand seals this

Yerd one thousand nine.

day of Movember in the vear of ouT

hundred and seventy-four .

Signrh, Sealed aud Belivered

Sotate of Haiur. }as. November 5198 74 .

Cumberland
Portland-
Personally appeared the above named

PAUL R. RHEAUME, SR.

i
! jostrument tc be his free act and deed.

w*g 1974 sor '
5] 8, i,
ﬂmrsm OF DEEDS. CUMBERLAND COUETY. HA!KE arore m Ll /V/)
D PU s
Rac vedé./ e g\ﬁ“ﬁka"d recorded 1 %%{ Rugisl_'m.mstice of the Peace.
PAl - = Nobary=Public.

}

U

i

ivileges and appurtenances thersof to the said - 329

and acknowledged the above -
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hat 1t, Dirigo Realty Corporation

a Corporation organized and existing under the lazs of the State
of Maine and leaatsd at Portland .
in the County of Cumberland and State of Haine

in gonsideration of One dollar and other valusble considera.tionél

‘ . H

pald DY The Salvation Army, a New York Corporation, culy created under the -
laws of New York and having an estzblished place of business at New York City,
Vew York

the reesipt whereof it does hereby acknowledge, dees hereby ghre, pram, :

fxrgatn, =il md pomey unto the said
The Salvation Army, a New York Corporation, its

successors

Befrk and assigns forever, a ¢ertain Yot or parcsl of land situated
or; the southerly side of Oxford Street in Portland aforesaid, betwesn Cedar
Street and Elm Street and bounded and described as follows:z—

Begirnirg on the line of said Oxford Street .at the northerly corner of a
lot which David Furbish purchased cf Benjamin Underwood et al; thence runming
southeasterly by said Furbish land and land belonging to Samuel Hale eighty
(80} feet; thence northeasterly, terallel with Cocford Street, thirty-sight (38)
feet; thence nérthwesterly, parallel! with Tfirst line eighty (20) feet to
Oxford Street; thence southwesterly by Cxford Street thirty-eight. (38) feet to
first bound. . .

Being the third parcel in deed of Isaac L. Cyr to Wallace J., & Jeanetis .
C. Madore, as joint tenants with rights of survivership dated March 23, 1931, :
recorded in Cumberland’ County Registry of Deeds Book 2035, Page L48, and thus '
to Jeannette C. Madore at death of Wallace J. Madore on April 14, 1G66; ‘and the
same acquired by City of Portland by tax desed recorded in Book 2613; Page 31
in which premises are described as #216-218 Oxford Street,. Assessors Chart 33—
N-9. . :

Further reference is made to deed from City of Portland to Dirigo Realty
Corporation dated March 11, 1963 recorded in said Registry Book 2749, Page 30L;
and to deed of -Jeannette C. Madore to Dirigo Realty Corporation dated November
10, 1969 recorded in Book 3109, Paze 69.
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B by 3ud 0o [l the aforsgrantsd and bargained premisss wlih all the

 hedrs and assi‘gné forever, against the lawful ¢laims and demands of ‘I

privileges and appurtensances therecf, %a the sald I
Tne Selvation Army, 'a New York Corporation HI

its  successors ’ its f
redra/and assigns, te iz and tr=r vae and beheof forever. !

successors

1
Aﬁh the sald Granter Corporation does hereby rpmnant with the said x:
Grantee ,  its sxekxs and assigns, that it ie lawfully seized in l

|

fes of the premiszes, that they are fres of all incumbrangss;

- i

that it has geod Tight to sell and aonvey the sams to the saild
Grantee to hold es aforesaid; and that it_'and its sucoesssors, shall i
end will Tlarrant smd Befend the same to the sald Grantes its ,
successors

all persouns..

ix Tiheps Therenf, the =maid D:Lfigo Realty Corporation I
has caussed this inatrument to be sealed with 1is cerporats seal and

signed in its corporate name LY John F. Ciprianc ]

s it8 Treasurer

. : . 1 I

thereunto duly authorized, this AR day of @@wv«lw
in the year one thousand nine hundred and  sixty-nine ) H

Signed, Sealed zud Belivered
o pressnee of )

DIRIGO RE,ALTY CORPORATION

State of Mzine, Cumberland B,

Personally appearéd the above named John F. Cipriano, Treasurer I

" of said Grantor Corperatien
as aforesaid, and acknowlsdged the foregoing instrument to boe his .

fres act and deed in his sald capacity, and the free act and desd of

said corporation. . -

- Befors m ]

BEC 161359 __ >
13;35 CUNEZRLATD COUYTY, RATRE oy :
= § i

an:‘@*‘f' and recoried in Justice of the Peacs
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Memorandum

06426
To: Mark Johnson, ASLA " m%%}f%%%
SMRT, Inc. | e Fhngm,
144 Fore St. ) )
Portland, ME 04101

From:  Jan Wiegman, P.E. and Michael Michaud
-\ M

Date: December 22, 2006

Subject: Storm Line Sizing

As requested, I have attached documentation to support the sizing of the storm lines. I
walked the site with the grading and utility plans and delineated the subcatchments
contributing runoff into the storm drain network. I have attached a 117x17” copy of the
delineated plan and copies of the calcuations along with the referenced rainfall intensity
curves. Because of the small sizes of the drainage areas, the rational method was used to
determine the runoff rates. The Portland IDF curve for a two-year storm event was used
in the calculation. Manning’s equation was used to determine the pipe capacities.

Based on the information provided and the calculations, the proposed 12” storm lines are
adequate to handle the sites’ stormwater runoff demands. :
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Neighborhood Meeting Certification

I, Mark G. Johnson, ASLA (agent for the Applicant), hereby certify that a
neighborhood meeting was held on Thursday January 11, 2007 at the Salvation
Army Building, 297 Cumberland Avenue, Portland, Maine, at 6:30 pm.

I also certify that on January 4, 2007, invitations were mailed to all addresses on the
mailing list provided by the Planning Division, including property owners within
500 feet of the proposed development and the residents on the “interested parties”
list.

Signed,

@‘9—7 \ ' ’

= 2=
\ ) [ Date

Attached to this certification are:

1. Copy of the invitation sent
2. Sign-in sheet
3. Meeting minutes
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SMRT

144 Fore Street
PO Box 618
Portland, Maine 04104

= 207 772-3846
& 207 772-1070

www.smriinc.com

January 2, 2007

Dear Neighbor:

Please join us for a neighborhood meeting to discuss our plans for a new addition
and renovations to the Salvation Army Headquarters building located at 297
Cumberland Avenue.

Meeting Location:  Salvation Army Building
297 Cumberland Avenue

Room
Meeting Date: Thursday January 11, 2007
Meeting Time: 6:30 pm '

The City code requires that property owners within 500 feet of the proposed
development and residents on an “interested parties list” be invited to participate in a
neighborhood meeting. A sign-in sheet will be circulated and minutes of the meeting
will be taken. Both the sign-in sheet and minutes will be submitted to the Planning
Board.

If you have any questions, please call Mark G. Johnson at SMRT, Inc.
(phone: 772-3846).

Sincerely

Agent for the Applicant

Note:

Under Section 14-32(C) of the City Code of Ordinances, an applicant for a major
development, subdivision of over five lots/units, or zone change is required to hold a
neighborhood meeting at least seven days prior to the Planning Board public hearing
on the proposal.



Salvation Army Addition Project (L@ 'S
Neighborhood Meeting

January 11, 2007

Name (sign)
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144 Fore Street

PO Box 618

Portland, Maine 04104
P 207 772-2846

i 207 772-1070

www.smriinc.com

Date of Meeting: Janvary 11, 2007
Date of Issuance: January 15, 2007
A/E Project No: 05023

AJE Project Name:  Salvation Army Addition

Meeting Location:  Salvation Army

Attendees: David Kelley, Andrew Ferreira (Salvation Army)

Paul Stevens, Mark Johnson (SMRT)
Public: see attached

Topic: Neighborhood Meeting

In accordance with City of Portland Site Plan Review requirements, a Neighborhood
Meeting was held at 6:30 pm for the purpose of presentation of the project to, and
response to questions from, the general public. The following occurred.

1. Dave presented an overview of the purpose and need for the addition.

2. Mark gave a summary of the proposed site design.

3. Paul reviewed the building program and design, and outlined the anticipated
construction schedule. ' '

The floor was opened to questions, summarized below with responses.

1.

2.

What types of plants are proposed along Cedar Street? Mark
summarized the placement and selection.

Will all curb cuts remain on Cedar Street? Mark stated that the three
existing cuts will remain. The cut at the Amity House alley will not.
‘What are the interior uses of the building? Paul repeated his
architectural summary for the late-coming guestioner.

Why is the new main entrance oriented towards the “back”, instead of
Cumberland Avenue? Paul stated that it responded to the primary flow
of users of the main public spaces.

Will there be an addition to the Salvation Army’s Men’s Rehabilitation
Center around the corner? Dave responded that, though he was not
involved with that program, he understood that interior renovations
were the extent of pending work there.

H:\Projects 2005\05023_Salvation Army 297 Cumberland Avenue\20 Correspondence\28 Meetings\28.3 Minutes\Neighb-Mtg_1-

11-07.doc Page 1 of 2



Meeting Notes Kﬁ 2
Salvation Army — Neighborhood Meeting
January 11, 2007

6. It would be a great service if the Salvation Army could convert some of
it’s Preble Street parking area to a public gathering space for those waiting
for the neighboring Preble Street Resource Center and Wayside Evening
Soup Kitchen; could they approach the city? Dave responded that,
though this is not something the Salvation Army was pursuing, it
would be open to conversation. It could be difficult in any event due to
city parking requirements.

7. Will the on-site parking be fully utilized after the addition? Mark and
Dave explained the current usage of the lot, noting that except for
extraordinary events, the lot is never filled, and that it is not
anticipated to be after the addition based on current use and program
needs. '

8. Could some of the parking be eliminated and additional planting installed?
Mark explained that all spaces were needed at this time per city
standards.

9. The center exterior stair between the lower two parking tiers tends to
attract transient loitering and illegal activity, is anything proposed to
remedy this condition? Mark and Dave replied in the negative, but
added that Salvation Army facility staff try to patrol the area
regularly to discourage these activities, and encouraged those noting
these activities to suggest greater police presence.

10. What is the legal status of the driveway entering from Cumberland
Avenue, and will public pedestrian access be maintained? Mark and
Dave responded that this was a private driveway accessing private
property, and that there were no legal easements in place for public
access. People who use it - and there are many, especially students
from Portland High School — are essentially trespassing. That being
said, nothing is being done or is being considered to discourage it,
though it could be problematic in the event someone slips and falis, or
similar.

The meeting concluded at about 7:20 pm.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Code Official: Jean Fraser, Planner, City of Portland

Owner: Francis Kirk, Salvation Army
SMRT ME: PSS, KD, MGJ
File: 05023/28.3

Page 2 of 2
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To: Jean Praser, Planner PoN Fax #: 756-8258
From: Mark G. Johnson, ASLA ° ‘ * Date:r 18 January 2007
Re: Notices Job #: 05023

Job Name: Salvation Army
4 pages, including cover.

REMARKS:

Attached are copics of label sheets sent by the city and used for mailing Neighborhood Meeting
invitations. The addresses boxed and crossed out indicate notices that have been returned to us
Dy the postal service as undeliverable and not uble to be forwarded. -

Please cal] if you have questions. Thanks.

o
o

K955 o ddrenes

e hurne O

Wr -

cc: PSS, file 05023/22

144 Fore Street
PO Box 618
Portland, Maine 04104

. B 207 771-3846

L3207 772-1070

WA, $MIrTinge. com
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January 16, 2007

RE: Salvation Army addition
To City of Portland Planning Board,

1. We ask that landscaping be added along the Oxford Street side of the property.

Alternative ways to accomplish this:

® convert one or more parking spaces to landscaping (was discussed at the neigh-
borhood meeting and was agreed to by The Salvation Army)

e install a very narrow strip of landscaping soil either along the cement wall in the
parking ot or along the edge bordering the sidewalk. Tall grasses, which don’t
need much space, might be a suitable plant. A short fence might also be a good
addition to screen the parking lot a little bit.

Note: A fence with no landscaping would not be a satisfactory substitute.

2. We encourage the Planning Board to work further with The Salvation Armvy to come
to a mutually satisfying placement of the building’s entry onto Cedar Sireet, rather
than facing the parking lot.

3. We ask that The Salvation Army be more open to the neighborhood.

At the time of the neighborhood meeting, there were no lights on at the front of the
building, two out of three doors were locked, and there was no signage. We know of
at least one neighbor who left because it appeared there was no meeting that evening.

We would like the agency to consider making some space in their facilities available
occasionally to our neighborhood association for public gatherings. We understand
that negotiations and agreements would of course need to take place for that to occur,
and we would be happy to discuss it with Major Dave Kelly or another representative
of The Salvation Army. We want to maintain good relations with all of our
neighbors.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Colette Bouchard, Bayside Neighborhood Association
Alex Landry, Bayside Neighborhood Association
Stephen Hirshon, Bayside Neighborhood Association

ce: Major Dave Kelly, The Salvation Army
Paul Stevens, SMRT
Mark Johnson, SMRT
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| Jean Fraser - Salvation Army '

Page 1|

AMC{X\ me«d? )@

From: Carrie Marsh

To: Fraser, Jean

Date: 1/17/2007 12:18:14 PM
Subject: Salvation Army

I have reviewed the revised designs for the Salvation Army Building at 297 Cumberland Avenue, which
were submitted on January 9, 2007.

The facade has been redesigned o incorporate a greater number of windows along the east elevation.
The materials at the front entry have been changes to precast concrete, rather than EIES.

These changes satisfy the issues that were raised in the memo | wrote to the Planning Board on
December 5, 2007.

Thank you.

Carrie M. Marsh, AICP, Urban Designer
City of Portland, Division of Planning

389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101
Ph: 207-874-8723 Fax: 207-756-8258



| Jean Fraser - Salvation Army - Parking Requirements — Page 1]

Abadnrnonst 70

From: James Carmody

To: Fraser, Jean

Date: 171812007 12:29:47 PM

Subject: Salvation Army - Parking Requirements
Jean:

Have reviewed the parking requirements submitted by the applicant, and calculated the parking
requirements based on the square footages given by the applicant anc the ITE Parking Generation
Manual.

The applicant has stated that their parking requirements are 55 spaces on a weekday (daytime), and the
calculated number by ITE is 52 spaces. Therefore, the number of spaces provided for daytime weekday
parking is sufficient.

Weeknight and weekend use would, generally, have less parking requirements than 52 spaces.

There is included in this plan restriping of two sections of the existing parking lot. The restriping of the
spaces in the parking lot adjacent to Oxford St. to.narrow the spaces is not acceptable. The spaces would
be too narrow for the existing conditions in that section of the parking lot, and | would not support a waiver.

James Carmody, P. E.

City Transportation Engineer
City of Portland
207-874-8894
JPC@portlandmaine.gov

cC: Earley, Katherine; Errico, Thomas
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. Engineering : Science : Operations Operational offices throughout the U.S.
MEMORANDUM

TO: Jean Fraser, City of Portland Planner

FROM: Dan Goyette, PE — Development Review Engineer, Woodard & Curran

DATE: January 18, 2007

RE: Salvation Army Building Addition

Woodard & Curran has reviewed the Site Plan submission for the proposed expansion of Salvation Army.

Documents Reviewed

e Response to Comments Package, dated January 9, 2007 prepared by Mark Johnson, SMRT.{‘T:;:
Engineering Plan Sheets included in package, ES101, LP101, CP101, CG101, C501, C502 and byv‘ .
SMRT. '

Detail Comments

e A detail for the construction of the new brick sidewalks, consistent with the City of Portland’s -.
standards, should be provided.

Plan Comments

e The sanitary sewer line should be constructed as a straight line connecting into the existing main.
The storm line should connect into the sewer line at the property line. From that connection
point, the pvc sewer pipe size should be increased to accommodate the stormwater flows.

Please contact our office if you have any questions.

DRG
203848.86

CORPORATE OFFICES: Maine, Massachusetis,
Z VVGGEARD &CURRAN New Hampshire, Connecticut, S!’gr?da assac:.useﬁs

41 Hutchins Drive » Portland, Maine 04102+ (207) 774-2112 = (800) 426-4262 - (207) 774-6635 (Fax)
www.woodardcurran.com
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MEMO
TO: Jean Fraser
FROM: Michael Farmer, Project Engineer, Department of Public Works, Engineering
Division
DATE: January 19, 2007
RE: Salvation Army Sidewalk and Curbing

Upon review of the project and related correspondence, I recommend that the requirements be
made conditions of approval for this project.

1. The applicant should be required to construct 58 feet, more or less, of new brick sidewalk .
along Cedar Street adjacent to the proposed building addition. The sidewalk shall extend
in width from the granite curb to the building face.

2. The applicant shall replace an existing, rough, 40-inch by 60-inch section of concrete
sidewalk located on Cedar Street with new concrete sidewalk. This rough section of
concrete sidewalk is located about 14 feet southeasterly of the existing building corner
that is on Cedar Street adjacent to the location of the proposed addition. The applicant
shall also replace the three existing concrete sidewalk panels adjacent to the
40-mch by 60-inch rough section.

3. The applicant shall repair the existing asphalt sidewalk with new asphalt sidewalk at the
location of the proposed storm drain and sanitary sewer connections.

4. The applicant shall be required to construct about 58 feet of new granite curbing along
Cedar Street adjacent to the proposed building addition. The existing curb pieces can be
reused if they are in good condition. The applicant shall also replace any other existing
granite curbing disturbed by construction.

5. All sidewalk and curb construction shall conform to City standards.
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L INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the applicant The Salvation Army, SMRT Architects and Engineers has requested Site Plan
and Conditiona! Use approval for a proposed new three story building addition (totaling 13,076 sq ft of
new space) to the rear of the existing Cumberland Avenue church building. The proposed building
addition would be on the site of 10-14 Cedar Street (an existing 3 story building) and form an extension to
the main building at 297 Cumberland Avenue.

The building addition requires the demolition of the existing 3 story building and loss of a parking space
to integrate it into the existing site, which extends to Oxford Street and includes 54 parking spaces.

The overall site falls within both the R-6 and B-3 zones and is within the Bayside Height Overlay Map
area where minimum and maximum heights are specified. The actual building addition is on the R-6 part

of the zoning but is attached to a building that lies within the B-3 area (indicative boundaries shown in the
submitted plan CP101 in Attachment 24).

The plan will be reviewed for conformance with the conditional use and site plan standards of the Land
Use Code.

A total of 183 notices were sent to area residents and concerned citizens. A notice also appeared in the
Portland Press Herald. One written representation was received from the members of the Bayside
Neighborhood Association (Attachment 17). A Neighborhood Meeting was held on January 11% 2007 at
the Salvation Army building and attended by seven neighbors; notes of the meeting are included in

Attachment 16.

The applicant has provided evidence of financial and technical capacity, as included in Attachment 1.

I SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Zoning: Part B-3 and part R-6

Parcel Size: 37,075 sq ft (.85 acre)

Parking Spaces: Existing 54; proposed 53 (including 15 @8.5 ft wide)

Building Addition Floor Area: 13,076 sq ft

Building Addition Height: 34 ft at highest point (to match existing building)

Uses: Offices, Fellowship and Support uses ancillary to the Church
Use

I PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Currently the site comprises the main Salvation Army building (facing Cumberland Avenue) and the
separate 3 story residential scale structure and a parking lot of 54 parking spaces with connecting asphalt
walkways and access lanes. There is no landscaping within the site except the vestiges of two grassed
areas within the 7-car parking area nearest the proposed new building.
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The site shares a chain link fence along the boundary with the Avesta Housing building/parking within
the same block. The opposite side of Cedar Street is primarily 2-3 story residential buildings at the back
of the sidewalk (see photograph in Attachment 12 and location in Attachment 24). Opposite the site on
Oxford Street is a derelict building and a parking lot which will most likely change as Bayside develops.

The applicant has described the site and proposals in Attachment 1 (Preliminary Written Statements)
which relates to the boundary and topographic survey (Attachment 26). In summary:

e The existing building (10,284 sq {t footprint) is located along the north side of Cumberland
Avenue; it is relatively modern and currently houses the church chapel (160 seats) plus fellowship
halls, meeting rooms, a multi purpose room, lunch room, classrooms, offices and a conference
space. This building is to be retained with no changes.

e A three story wood shingle detached building dating from 1918 stands adjacent to the existing
main building. Its footprint is about 1225 sq ft and its lawful use is as a single residential unit and
two educational units (permitted in 1985). This building is proposed to be demolished. The new
3 story building addition will be constructed to a larger footprint (3401 sq ft) in the same location
and linked into the existing building. The proposal includes small 1** and 2™ floor extensions to
the existing building on the north elevation as explained in the letter from SMRT of 11.30.2006
item 5 in Attachment 4). The new addition faces the parking lot and will be used for the same
types of accessory use to the church as the main building (eg fellowship, kitchen, classrooms,
offices, work areas and stations, conference space).

e The remainder of the site (almost half an acre) is paved and marked for 54 parking spaces. Due
to the change in grade towards Oxford Street, the parking is divided into two levels, each with
access from Cedar Street with ramps and stairways between them. Due to the constrained nature
of the parking and access routes, extensive protective guardrailing has been placed throughout
and around the site with no trees or landscaping within the site. The applicants propose to
provide three landscaped spaces with trees along Cedar Street and comner of Oxford Street at the
back of the sidewalk (within the site), and provide a concrete walk in from Cedar Street to the
new secondary entrance facing the parking area.

e The proposals include replacement of the sidewalk in front of the building addition along Cedar
Street with concrete.

» The overall parking is reduced by one space to give a total of 53 spaces.

v ZONING

The proposed building addition is located just within the R-6 zone but is attached and integrated with the
existing building which is located within the B-3 zone fronting Cumberland Avenue.

The Zoning Administrator has reviewed the proposals for compliance with the R-6 Zoning requirements
and she has commented (Attachment 5):
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“This project is currently pending Zoning Board of Appeals approval for a variance appeal to allow an
approximate 2' side yard setback instead of the required 10' setback. This is an expansion of the
institutional church use which is a conditional use to the planning board within the R-6 zone. There are no
additional parking requirements under the zoning ordinance. Parking requirements for churches and their
accessory uses are based upon the principal place of assemblage for worship in the church. The expansion
is not an expansion of the principal place of assemblage for worship.

Pending the variance approval, all other setbacks and minimum and maximum hei ghts are being met in
both the R-6 and B-3 zones.” The variance was approved by the Zoning Board on December 7, 2006.

The Replacement Housing Ordinance does not apply in this case as the building to be demolished
includes only one lawfully existing dwelling unit (Attachment 5).

The uses of the proposed building addition (see applicant’s narrative in Attachment 1) are classified as
accessory uses to the Church Use, which (under Section 14-137 ¢ Institutional) requires Conditional Use
approval with the Planning Board substituting for the Board of Appeals as the reviewing authority. An
analysis of the proposal against the Conditional Use standards and conditions is included in this
Memorandum.

V. STAFF REVIEW

The proposed development has been reviewed by staff for conformance with the relevant review
standards of the conditional use and site plan ordinances. Staff comments are highlighted in this report.

VL CONDITONAL USE REVIEW

Sec. 14-137 ¢ Institutional

Such uses shall be subject to the following conditions and standards in addition to the provisions of
section 14-474:

a. In the case of expansion onto land of existing such uses other than the lot on which the principal use
is located, it shall be demonstrated that the proposed use cannot reasonably be accommodated on the
existing site through more efficient utilization of land or buildings, and will not cause significant
physical encroachment into established residential areas; and

This does not apply as the proposed building addition is on the same lot as the principal use. It is
understood the building proposed for demolition has been in Salvation Army use since 1994.

b.  The proposed use will not cause significant displacement or conversion of residential uses existing as
of June 1, 1983, or thereafter; and

Although as of June 1, 1983 there were three dwelling units, the current proposal will not be
causing the displacement/conversion of three dwelling units because the property was already
legally converted to one dwelling and two educational units in 1985 which was prior to its
acquisition by the Salvation Army in 1994. The displacement of one dwelling unit is considered
by staff to be less than “significant”.
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C.

In the case of a use or use expansion which constitutes a combination of the above-listed uses
with capacity for concurrent operations, the applicable minimum lot sizes shall be cumulative.

This clause is not applicable to this case.

Sec. 14-474. Conditional uses.

(e) Conditions for conditional uses:

@

Standards. Upon a showing that a proposed use is a conditional use under this article, a

conditional use permit shall be granted unless the board determines that:

a. There are unique or distinctive characteristics or effects associated with the
proposed conditional use;

The proposed expansion of the conditional use is understood to largely be addressing the
need for extra space for existing uses and related programs, and therefore will not alter
the characteristics or effects of the expanded conditional use.

b. There will be an adverse impact upon the health, safety, or welfare of the public
or the surrounding area; and :

The “institutional” character of the existing facility is brought nearer to the adjacent
residential neighborhood and the building design and site landscaping have been added
since the Workshop to create a more “friendly” face to the neighborhood and minimize
the impact of the expanded use.

The existing building already generates traffic and activity and the question is whether
this will be substantially increased as a result of the building addition. The applicants
have described the increased level of anticipated use in letters of 12.12.2006 and 1.9.2007
(Attachments 11 and 15) and indicated that additional day time parking might be up to 14
vehicles. The increase does not appear to be substantial and the parking lot appears to be
sufficient (see below under ‘Site Review’).

c. Such impact differs substantially from the impact which would normally occur
Jfrom such a use in that zone.

The impact may differ in this location because of the proximity of residential properties
and the prominence of the site as viewed from the north (Bayside) which is zoned R-6 to
the northeast of the site (see photograph in Attachment 4). The proposed buffer landscape
will help screen the parking lot from nearby residential properties while maintaining
security.

Conditions on conditional use permits. The board of appeals may impose such reasonable
conditions upon the premises benefited by a conditional use as may be necessary to prevent or
minimize adverse effects therefrom upon other property in the neighborhood. Such conditions
shall be expressly set forth in the resolution authorizing the conditional use permit and in the
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permit. Violation of such conditions shall be a violation of this article.

The Board may wish to impose conditions that require further measures to minimize adverse
cffects of the expanded use. The letter from three members of the Bayside neighborhood
Association (Attachment 17) suggests that the Salvation Army should be more open to the
community using this facility (item 3). Making parts of the facility available to community
groups might be a way of mediating the “Institutional” impact of a large building/large parking
lot with associated visitors and servicing activity.

VII. SITE PLANREVIEW
1/2. Traffic

The building addition fronts onto the existing parking lot (facing Oxford Street) with the side of the
building addition facing directly onto Cedar Street. Vehicular access to the parking area will continue as
existing via Cedar Street and Oxford Street, but pedestrian access will be modified by the provision of a
secondary building entrance directly from the parking lot.

The access and curbeuts for most of the parking area were expressly approved in 1996. In 1999 the

parking area adjacent to the proposed building footprint was approved with another exit curbcut and some
landscaping (summarized in Attachment 10).

The Transportation/Traffic Reviewers raised concerns regarding the adequacy of parking for the range
and scale of accessory uses proposed. The parking requirements of the zoning code for a Church Use are
based upon the number of seats in the chapel. Thus a total of 32 spaces are required to meeting zoning.

The City’s Site Plan standards (Section 14-526 (a) (2) (a) states “Where construction is proposed of ...
building additions having a total floor area in excess of five thousand (5,000) square feet, and the
provisions for off-street parking under article III (zoning) do not require off-street parking or are
determined to be insufficient, the site plan shall provide sufficient parking to satisfy the reasonably
foreseeable demand for parking which will be generated by the proposed development”.

To help assess whether the existing parking lot would be sufficient for the expanded Salvation Army
building, the Traffic Engineering Reviewer (Jim Carmody) has reviewed the proposal in terms of the ITE
recommended parking provision for various uses. Initially he considered that the proposed accessory uses
are akin to “offices” and on that basis the required number of parking spaces would be 58 (Attachment 8).
In light of the variety of uses proposed within the expanded building the applicant was asked to provide
further information on the uses (Attachment 14) so that a more refined assessment would be possible.
Further information was included in the letter of 1.9.2007 (Attachment 15) and Jim Carmody has revised
the indicative parking requirement to 52 spaces (Attachment 20).

The applicant has also provided an explanation of the staff and visitors anticipated to be using this facility
and parking lot in their letters of 12.12.2006 (Attachment 11) and 1.9.2007 (Attachment 15). These

letters estimate a range of likely parking need and the upper end of the range is suggested by the applicant
to be about 55 spaces.
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The revised proposal shows 53 spaces with 15 of these being at 8.5 feet wide and the subject of the
waiver request made by the applicant in item 3 of their letter of 1.9.2007 (Attachment 15). The request
has been made to facilitate provision of landscaping without losing parking spaces.

The waiver request for 10 of these spaces nearest Oxford Street is not supported by the Traffic
Engineering Reviewer because the spaces would be too narrow for the existing conditions in that section
of the parking lot (Attachment 20). If the Board agrees to the waiver for the remaining 5 spaces, the total
available and usable spaces would be 52 (as 1 parking space would be lost to allow the landscaping at the
corer of Oxford Street and Cedar Street). Staff suggests that this number of spaces is sufficient given
that the Salvation Army also have an “overflow” parking lot available as described Attachment 15. Also it
should be noted that 32 spaces would be the requirement if based on the zoning (church).

3. Bulk, Location, Health, Safety Air/ 4. Bulk, Location, Height of Proposed Buildings

The proposed building addition is a three-story structure with a basement, though due to the change in
levels it is not three stories over the whole of the footprint (see elevation in Attachment 13). The height of
the building is 34 feet (highest point above ground level) and has been designed to match the existing
main Salvation Army building. Where the new building adjoins the existing building the intent has been
to create a unified design.

The overall height of the new structure is similar to the building to be demolished except that the new
building addition results in the 3-story height over a larger footprint which “fills in” an existing paved
“alley” of about 25 feet wide leading off of Cedar Street (see photograph of this area in Attachment 12).
This area 1s the “side yard” that is the subject of the practical difficulty appeal.

The existing relationship between the Salvation Army site and its neighbors is illustrated in the
Photographs in Attachment 4d and Attachment 12). Elevations of the proposed building addition are
shown in Attachment 25 and the materials are of brick veneer and stucco to match the existing main
building. The elevation onto Cedar Street is opposite a three story apartment building and associated
parking area (the wall of the new building is about 37 feet from the residential windows).

In the Planning Board Memo staff raised concerns that the “face” of the building addition towards Cedar
Street was somewhat severe, especially at ground level. Carrie Marsh, the City’s Urban Designer, had
commented (Attachment 7) that “Opportunities for greater fenestration should be considered, particularly
along the first floor of the exterior” to address the proposed blank walls at the pedestrian level...”. In
addition she raised a concern regarding the materials surrounding the entrance to the building facing
Oxford Street.

The fenestration on the East Elevation along Cedar Street has been revised to include more windows and
the materials surrounding the new entrance have been improved, and the proposals are considered by staff
to be acceptable (see updated comments in Attachment 19).

The letter of 1.16.2007 from three members of the Bayside Neighborhood Association (Attachment 17)

asked that the Planning Board “work further with The Salvation Army to come to a mutually satisfying
placement of the building’s entry onto Cedar Street, rather than facing the parking lot.” While the B-3
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design guidelines would seek an entrance on the street, staff have not raised this as a concern and do not
support this request because:

»  The proposed new entrance is a secondary entrance and is clearly intended to be convenient to the
parking lot; the main entrance already exists onto the street (ie Cumberland Avenue);

® Areview of the internal layout (see floor plans in Attachment 27) indicates that to create an
enfrance onto Cedar Street would require relocation of key uses that have a functional inter-
relationship with those in the existing building;

° Anynew enfrance onto Cedar Street would exit onto a sloped sidewalk which would present
difficulties for access, especially by infirm and handicapped persons;

e  The building addition is not within the B-3 zone.

5. Sewers, Stormdrains, Water

The proposals are acceptable except for details of the stormdrain and sanitary sewer line connections as
described in comments from the Engineering Reviewer in Attachment 21. Existing utilities will serve the
new addition although capacity to serve letters have not been received. Suggested conditions of approval
have been included to address these points. '

The applicant is maintaining the existing wood slat enclosed dumpster for solid waste disposal on-site
with no change regarding its location or access. A letter confirming the private waste contractor’s

capacity is included in Attachment 4.

6. Landscaping and Existing Vegetation

The existing parking lot and surrounds of the existing building do not meet current landscape
requirements and present a bleak and unattractive face to the adjacent residential neighborhood. This is
exacerbated by the narrowness of Cedar Street and the limited scope for street tree planting (three have
been planted but are struggling).

The parking area nearest the proposed addition no longer incorporates the planting and landscaping as
shown on the approved 1999 site plan (Attachment 10). However, as this area will be disturbed during the
construction of the building addition any remedial works now need to be coordinated with the overall site
and included on the site plan for this proposal.

Jeff Tarling met with the applicant on site to review the opportunities to provide adequate buffering in
relation to this site and to help soften the impact of the expanded “institutional” use. The need to retain as
much parking as possible is a constraint, as is the slope of the site and the need to retain pedestrian access
and adequate drainage. Within the proposed layout (which retains the parking lot as existing) there is no
available space for planting unless parking spaces/pedestrian routes are taken out of use.

Based on this site discussion Staff recommended at the Workshop that the emphasis be placed on

landscaping along Cedar Street which is the main interface with the residential area. In this location it is
suggested solid fencing be avoided in order to improve security.
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Since the Workshop the applicant has submitted a Planting Plan (Attachment 28g) which incorporates
most of the suggestions made by staff and proposes:

° ~ Provision of three linear areas of tree and shrub planting along the back edge of the Cedar Street
sidewalk adjacent to the Salvation Army parking area (between the curbcuts). The request for a
waiver of parking space widths for 5 spaces results from this proposal.

® Removes the boundary guard rails along Cedar Street and near the corner to Oxford Street as
these are unattractive, sharp and are not necessary :
® Reorganizes and improves the area at the corner of Cedar Street and Oxford Street. This proposal

results in the loss of a parking space and the request for re-striping to create narrower parking
spaces along Oxford Street (subject of the waiver request for 10 spaces).

The Bayside Neighborhood Association members letter of 1.16.2007 (Attachment 17) asks that
landscaping be added to the Oxford Street side of the property. The applicant has added a landscaped
area on Oxford Street at the corner with Cedar Street but no other planting along that frontage. Jeff
Tarling, City Arborist has commented that while that proposed planting is a welcome improvement he
would recommend asking the applicant to find space and plant two to three more trees along Oxford

Street (Attachment 23).

7. Soils and Drainage

The site is at present entirely paved and does not trigger the need for storm water quality treatment.
However, some improvement to stormwater management has been included in proposals and have been
reviewed under 5. above.

8. Exterior Lighting

The proposal retains the existing lighting within the parking lot which comprises 4 tall poles with lamps
of the cut off design. As noted at the Neighborhood Meeting (Attachment 16) the parking lot attracts
“Joiterers” and the lighting is needed to discourage unwanted activities

The proposed building addition will have two wall-mounted lights on the north elevation (facing the
parking lot) as described in Attachment 4 and shown on the Plan in Attachment 28h. These replace
existing lights of a poorer design.

Staff requested (Attachment 13) a photometric plan showing the lighting levels based on retention of the
existing parking lot lights along with the proposed wall mounted lights. This was requested in order to
establish whether there was any substantial light trespass which needed to be addressed as part of the
proposals. '

The Photometric Plan (ES101) is not attached as it would be unreadable if reduced but a full scale copy

will be available at the Planning Board Hearing. The City technical standards require that the level of 0.1
foot candles be reached at the property line. The submitted photometric plan shows that:
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°  On the western property line with the Avesta parking lot the levels range from 0.1 to 1.6

e On the northern property line at the back of the sidewalk the levels range from 0.2 to 0.8; the
level of 0.1 is not reached until the sidewalk on the other side of Oxford Street

*  On the eastern property line with the back of the sidewalk along Cedar Street the levels range
from 0.2 to just over 1.0, with the 0.1 reached in the sidewalk on the other side of Cedar Street
(with the 0.1 is at the front of three of the houses on the other side of Cedar Street.) The new
wall-mounted lights appear to contribute to the light trespass along this side. The proposed tree
planting may help somewhat in reducing the trespass along part of this frontage.

The Board may wish to request the applicants to modify the existing and proposed lighting to more
closely meet the current lighting standards.

9. Fire /Blasting

The City’s Fire Prevention Officer has approved the proposals (Attachment 18).

It is noted that blasting will be required to expand the basement area for the new building and that this is
very close to residential properties. The City’s Blasting Ordinance will apply and a suggested condition
clarifies this point.

10. City Infrastructure

The existing sidewalk along the site along Cedar Street is three different materials and of mixed
condition, including some sections of brick (see the Survey is Attachment 24). The sidewalk on the
opposite side of Cedar Street (in front of residential properties) is in brick (uneven). Oxford Street
sidewalks are bituminous and mostly in fair condition; the Cumberland Avenue sidewalks are concrete in
good condition.

The applicant is proposing that the existing sidewalk be replaced with a concrete sidewalk over the
section in front of the new building on Cedar Street, which would remove a small section of existing brick
sidewalk.

Public Works have requested further information detailing the condition of the existing sidewalks in
Cedar Street and Oxford Street (Attachment 6). Because the site is located on the peninsula, the sidewalk
policy requires brick sidewalk along the frontages of the site where it is to be replaced.

After careful review of the existing conditions, staff recommends that the sidewalk along the immediate
frontage of the new building should be replaced with brick as it is in poor condition and the replacement
material should meet the City’s policy. Elsewhere the sidewalk is basically in reasonable condition, so
Public Works have requested that the applicant carry out specific repairs as set out in their comments
(Attachment 22). A suggested condition of approval is included to require these works to the sidewalks.
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VIII. MOTIONS FOR THE BCARD TO CONSIDER

On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant and on
staff comments and recommendations contained in Planning Report #04-07, standards for conditional use
and site plan review, and other applicable regulations, and the testimony presented at the Planning Board
Hearing, the Planning Board finds:

1. That the proposal to build a 13,976 sq ft a /dchtzon for uses classified as accessory uses to

D the existing Salvation Army Church US(E 1s§s not in conformance with the Conditional
~ Use Standards of the Land Use Code.

That the Planning Board does)/does not waive the Technical Standard (Section III 3 A)

which requires a parking space to be 9 feet wide by 19 feet long, to allow 5 spaces to be

8 5 feet wide in the row notadjacent fo Qxford Street, as shown in the approved site plan.
2 % 0 _

That the plag i%Z\ is not in conformance with the Site Plan Standards of the Land Use Code.

Potential Conditions of Approval

1. That the applicant shall replace the sidewalk along the immediate frontage of &he
proposed building addition with a brick sidewalk, net to be constructed unki Y
detail for its construction is submitted and approved; and l/,/h s manel
as O @
2. That the applicant shall repair the abutting sidewalks and construct new granite
curbing in accordance with the memo form Public Works (Michael Farmer) dated
January 19, 2007; and

W

That the applicant shall obtain capacity to serve letters in respect of water and
sewer capacity and submit these prior to the issuance of a building permit; and

4. That the applicant shall submit, for review and approval prior to the issuance of a
building permit, plans and details that address the Memo from the DRC (Dan
Goyette) dated January 18, 2007 in respect of the sanitary sewer line and storm line
and sewer pipe sizing; and

5. That the applicant shall plant 2-3 additional trees along the Oxford Street frontage
either within the site or in the sidewalk, the locations to be agreed with Jeff Tarling,
City Arborist; and

6. That the planting shown on Plan LP101 and t subject of Condition 5 be planted
within one year of the issuance of the Certifichate of Occupancy; and

(D /7 . All blasting will be in accordance wi e City’s “Regulation of Explosives”
Ordinance (§14-583 et. Seq.) and eacl stage will require separate permits as
required by the Ordinance.
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Attachments:

Previously included in PB Workshon Memo

1. Submitted Application and Checklist
e Supporting documents: SMRT letter of October 27, 2006 and Written Statement
°  Supporting documents: Financial Capacity, Technical Capability (resumes) and Deed Documents
2. Jean Fraser, City Planner, letter of November 22, 2006
3. SMRT Telephone memo dated November 29, 2006 (Jean Fraser confirmed as an accurate record)
4. SMRT letter dated November 30, 2006:
e  Cover letter/Permits issued in the past
e Lighting proposals
e Photographs (SK-3)
Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
Reviewer Dan Goyette, City Engineering/PW, memorandum of November 28, 2006
Reviewer Carrie Marsh, Urban Designer, e-mail of December 5, 2006
Reviewer James Carmody, City Transportation Engineer, e-mails of December 6& 7, 2006
Reviewer Jeff Tarling, City Arborist; e-mail of December 8, 2006 circulated at the Workshop
10 Previous approvals for existing parking lot (summary)
11. SMRT letter of December 12, 2006, (circulated at the Workshop - re Parking information)
12. Photographs by City Staff

10 00 N o

Received since the PB Workshop

13. City staff letter of December 22, 2006
14. City staff e-mail of December 28, 2006 re parking information
15. SMRT letter of January 9, 2007 (Attached plans of revised clevations are in Attachment 25 below)
e Description of revisions & Landscape Plan
= Waiver Request
e Deeds relating to amity House (to be demolished)
e Floorspace and other information to assist in determining parking need
16. Neighborhood Meeting Certification dated January 13, 2007 including Invitation, sign in sheet and
minutes of the meeting
17. Public Comment: Colette Bouchard; Alex Landry; Stephen Hirshon, Bayside Neighborhood
Association letter dated January 16, 2007
18. Reviewer Captain Greg Cass, Fire Department UI approval December 12, 2006
19. Reviewer Carrie Marsh, Urban Designer, e-mail of January 17, 2007
20. Reviewer James Carmody, City Transportation Engineer, e-mail of January 18, 2007
21. Reviewer Dan Goyette, Engineering Reviewer, memo of January 18, 2007
22. Reviewer Mike Farmer, Public Works, re Sidewalks, e-mail of January 19, 2007
23. Reviewer Jeff Tarling, City Arborist; e-mail of January 18, 2007
24. Plans circulated by applicant at December 12, 2006 Workshop, including surrcunding building
footprints and former elevations of the proposed building addition
25. Revised elevations as submitted with SMRT letter of January 9, 2007 (above)
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January 23, 2007 Public Hearing

e East Flevation
e  North Elevation
e West elevation

26. Boundary Survey

27. Floor Plans
a)  Basement LevQel (Floor)Plan AE100
b)  Ground Floor (Floor) Plan AE 101
¢)  First Floor (Floor) Plan AE 102
d)  Second Floor (Floor) Plan AE 103

28. Final Plan Set
a)  Cover Sheet G001
b)  Notes and legend C001
¢)  Layout & Materials Plan (with zoning info) CP101 Rev 4
d)  Grading & Utilities Plan CG101 Rev 2
e)  Details Sheet C501 Rev 2
f)  Details Sheet C502
g)  Planting Plan LP101
h)  Exterior Lighting Locations (large version) SK

OANPLAN\DEVREVW\Cumberland 297\Planning Board\FINALPBReportNo04-07re297 Cumbforl.23.07.doc

Page 13



Odochorenst |

[ ] - ’ [ @ @
City of Portland Site Plan Application
If you or the property owner owe real estate taxes, personial property taxes or user charges on any property within the City
of Portland, payment arrangements must be made before permit applications can be received by the Inspections Division.

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot

Chart# Block# Lot#
033 NO 0001
033 NO 17001
033 NO 16001
033 NO 09001

The Salvation Army
297 Cumberland Ave
Portland, ME 04101

Address of Proposed Development: 297 Cumberland Ave Zone: B3/R6
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure: Square Footage of Lof:
3,041 SF 37,075 SF
Properly owner's mailing address: Telephone #:

(207) 774-3483

Consultant/Agent, mailing address,
phone # & contact person:
_ SMRT Architects & Engineers

144 Fore St., FO Box 618
Portland, ME 04104
Mark Johnson, ASLA (207) 772-3846

Applicant's name, mailing address,
telephone #/Fax#/Pagers#:

The Salvation Army
2897 Cumberland Ave
Portland, ME 04101

(207) 774-3483 fax(207) 774-3483

Project name:
Salvation Army Addition

Fee For Service Deposit (all applications)
\_ ($200.00)

___Traffic Mecvement ($1,000.00)

Proposed Development (check all that apply)
___New Building __+_ Building Addition ___ Change of Use ___Residential _\__ Office ___Retail
— Manufacturing ___ Warehouse/Distribution ___ Parking lot
— Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of lofs____ ($25.00 per lot) $
—__Site Location of Development ($3,000.00)

(except for residential projects which shall be $200.00 per lof )
___Stormwater Quality ($250.00)
__ Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot)
_\_ Other: Improved & expanded space for existing programs

_\_ Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00)
__ 50,000 - 100,000 sq. ft. ($1,000.00)

__ 100,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00)
___ 200,000 - 300,000 sq. t. ($3,000.00)
___Over 300,000 sq. . ($5,000.00)

Major Development (more than 10,000 sq. )

— Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)

—_ Affer-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)

- Please see next page -

+ major site plan fee if applicable




Minor Site Plan Review
— Less than 10,000 sqg. ft. ($400.00)
— After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)

Plan Amendmenis
— Planning Staff Review ($250.00)
___ Planning Board Review ($500.00)

Who billing will be sent fo: (Company, Contact Person, Address, Phone #)

SMRT, Inc.

144 Fore St.

PO Box 618
Portland, ME 04104
Att: Paul Stevens

Submittals shall include (9) separate folded packets of the following:
a. copy of application 4
b. coverlefter stating the nature of the project
c. sife plan containing the information found in the attached sample plans checklist
d. T1seftof 11 x 17 plans

Amendment to Plans: Amendment applications should include 6 separate packets of the above (a.b, & ¢)
ALL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEATLY AND IN PACKET FORM

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process which is available on our web site: porflandmaine.gov

I hereby certify that | am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that |
have been authorized by the owner fo make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. In addifion, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, | cerfify that the Code Official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter ail areas covered by this permit af any reasonable hour fo enforce the provisions of the codes applicable
fo this permif.

Signature of applicant: Date: October 27, 2006

This application is for site review ONLY, a building Permit application and associated fees will be required
prior fo construction.
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAN CHECKLIST
Salvation Army Addition, 297 Cumberland Ave.
Project Name, Address of Project Application Number
Submitted () & Date Item  Required Information Section 14-525 (b,¢)
Y (1) Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, at a 1
scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:
y (2) Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development a
v 3) Scale and north points b
\ 4 Boundaries of the site c
\ (5) Total land area of site d
\ (6) "~ Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less) e
v (7 Plans based on the boundary survey including: 2
Pending (8) Existing soil conditions a
N/A ©) Location of water courses, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded areas b
\ (10) Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other c

structures existing and proposed, elevation drawings of exterior
facades, and materials to be used

\ (11) Approx location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site d
V (12) Location of on-site waste receptacles e
v (13) Public utilities : e
V (14) Water and sewer mains e
\ (15) Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows e
y (16) Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private f
rights-of-way, both existing and proposed
y 17) Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular access ways g
Y (18) Parking areas g
y (19) Loading facilities e
y (20) Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public streets g
y @1 Curb and sidewalks g
N/A (22) Landscape plan showing: ‘ h
N/A (23) Location of existing proposed vegetation h
N/A 24) Type of vegetation h
N/A (25) Quantity of plantings h
N/A (26) Size of proposed landscaping h
N/A 27 Existing areas to be preserved h
N/A (28) Preservation measures to be employed h
N/A 29 Details of planting and preservation specifications h
\ (30) Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening i
y 31) Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system j
\ (32) Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed k
\ (33) Written statement c
Y (34) Description of proposed uses to be located on site 1
N/A (35) Quantity and type of residential, if any 1
V (36) Total land area of the site b2
y 37 Total floor area and ground coverage of each proposed building and structure b2
N/A (38) General summery of existing and proposed easements or other burdens c3
\ 39 Method of handling solid waste disposal 4
y 40) Applicant's evaluation of availability of off-site public facilities, including sewer, water 5
and streets
V 41) Description of any problems of drainage or topography, or a representation that there 6
are none
\ (42) An estimate of the time period required for completion of the development 7




N/A (43) A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be 8
subject to
N/A (44) The status of any pending applications 8
N/A (45) Anticipated timeframe for obtaining such permits h8
N/A (46) A letter of non jurisdiction h8
V (47) Evidence of financial and technical capability to undertake and complete the development

including a letter from a responsible financial institution stating that is has reviewed the
planned development and would seriously consider financing it when approved.

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Planning Board or Planning Authority may request additional information,
including (but not limited to):

- drainage patterns and facilities; - an environmental impact study;

- erosion and sedimentation controls to be used during construction; - asun shadow study;

- aparking and/or traffic study; - astudy of particulates and any other noxious emissions;
and

- anoise study; - awind impact analysis.

Other comments:




ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
PLANNING

Northeast

Mid-Atlantic

SMRT

144 Fore Street
PO Box 618
Portland, Maine 04104

o 207 772-3846
& 207 772-1070

www.smrtinc.com

October 27, 2006

Sarah Hopkins

City of Portland Planning Authority
4™ Floor, City Hall

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: Salvation Army Building Addition
297 Cumberland Avenue
Site Plan Review

Dear Ms. Hopkins,

On behalf of the applicant and in accordance with city requirements, we submit herewith our
application with supporting plans & documentation for Major Site Plan Review. Enclosed is a
check for $700.00 with 9 copies of each of the following:

Completed Application
Checklist

Written statement
Resumes

Financial Statements
Deed Information
Plans (full size)

Plans (11x17)

@ @ @& ® ® ® © @

We believe the materials being submitted are complete and ready for site plan review. We
therefore request placement on the agenda for the next available Planning Authority meeting.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please let us know if you have questions or need
anything further at this time. :

Sincerely,

Mark G. Johnson, ASLA
SMRT, Inc., Agent for the Applicant

Enclosures

cc: Francis J. Kirk, Major, Salvation Army (with enclosures)
PSS, KD, (without enclosures)
File 05023/15.1 (with enclosures)



Salvation Army Addition October 27, 2006
Site Plan Review
Portland, Maine

Salvation Army

Addition to Existing Church

Site Plan Review — Preliminary Written Statements
October 27, 2006

Existing Uses & Conditions ,

The building is currently being used as a church. The primary use space within the
building is the 160 seat chapel. Accessory uses within the building include fellowship
halls, meeting rooms, a multi-purpose room, lunch room, classrooms, offices and a
conference space.

There is an existing, three-story building on the site. The most recent use includes a
single residence and two adult education units. This building will be demolished as a part
of this project, under a separate demolition permit process, and there will be no parking
proposed within that existing footprint.

The site is rectangular in shape and runs longways along Cedar Street between
Cumberland Ave. and Oxford Street. It has a total area of 37,075 SF. It slopes at a fairly
constant grade from Cumberland Ave to Oxford Street, dropping a total of 17 feet over a
distance of 320 feet. The upper third of the site is covered by the footprint of the two
existing buildings, and the lower two thirds is entirely covered by parking. The parking
itself is broken up into three distinct levels by low retaining walls, each accessing the
others by ramps. The parking areas are bituminous and the surrounding sidewalks are
composed of various materials including concrete, bituminous, brick and granite. There
are several small street trees along Cedar Street.

A geotechnical investigation is underway, the results of which will be forwarded to the
city upon receipt.

Proposed Uses

The goal of this addition and renovation to the Salvation Army is to provide additional
upgraded space for existing programs. 13,076 square feet of new space including
basement, ground, first and second floors will be added at the rear of the existing
Cumberland Avenue property, without disturbing the existing parking lot. The new
addition will have a brick and stucco exterior to match materials on the existing building.
The architectural design will be coordinated with the existing building appearance. The
project may be characterized as follows:

Addition
0 Basement at 2,579 sf.
o Mechanical room
o Machine room (new elevator)
o Storage
o Stairs
o Ground Floor at 3,362 sf

05023-00 1
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Salvation Army Addition October 27, 2006
Site Plan Review
Portland, Maine

o Vestibule

o Lobby

o Fellowship

o Kitchen
a First Floor at 3,568 sf

o Lobby

o Classrooms (2)

o Offices (5)

o Toilets

o Storage
a Second Floor at 3,568 sf

o Files/work area
Offices (10)

o Work stations (8)

o Conference

o Storage
Renovations
0 Basement: Non-existent
a Ground Floor at 4,524 sf

o Toilets

o Fellowship

o Gym/fellowship

o Storage
o First Floor at 1,152 sf
Lobby
Reception
Conference
Secretary
Food pantry

o Family services
o Second Floor at 1,122 sf

o Toilets

o Storage

O

O O O O O

Proposed site improvements will include granite curbing along Cedar street, a concrete
walk on Cedar street which will also extend the length of the new addition and renovated
section of the old building serving, and a timber guardrail which will further reinforce the
separation between automobile and pedestrian circulation. A new catch basin will be
added and an old one will be repaired and or replaced to ensure the site is adequately
drained.

Parking

As the current use is defined as “church,” all other uses in the building are accessory to
“church,” and the seats are “fixed,” the current parking requirement is 32 spaces (@ 1
space for each 5 fixed seats, where 160 seats/5 = 32 spaces). There are currently 53
spaces on the site, but 3 are likely to be lost due to renovations. The final design is

05023-00 2
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Salvation Army Addition October 27, 2006
Site Plan Review
Portland, Maine

projected to provide 50 projected spaces, which is a surplus of 18 from what is required.
Therefore, there will be no requirement for additional spaces.

Total Land and Building Area

The site is 37,075 square feet in size (0.85 acre). The existing building is 24,784 gross
square feet with a footprint of 10,284 sf. There is no existing basement. The proposed
addition will result in a new total of approximately 35,282 gsf (not including 2,579 sf of
new basement) and a total footprint of 13,325 sf.

Existing and Proposed Easements
There are currently no easements on the property, and no new ones are proposed.

Solid Waste

The existing solid waste stream from this building is approximately 832 cubic yards per
year. Salvation Army is currently served by Pine Tree Waste. This project is projected
to create additional waste of no more than 330 cubic yards per year, based on the
percentage increase in square footage. A letter confirming additional capacity to serve is
pending and will be forwarded upon receipt.

Off-Site Facilities

Existing utilities will be utilized to serve the building, and there is ample capacity for
each service, including electric, sewer, water and natural gas. There will be a new gas
connection. Site development will be limited to excavation and backfill for the new
addition, a concrete sidewalk and a new guardrail to separate the walk from the existing
parking area.

Stormwater Management

The new work will be constructed on existing pavement and building surfaces, so there
will be no increase of stormwater runoff from the site. The city storm system will
therefore be adequate to accept the continued flows.

Construction Plan
Building demolition 1/1/07 - 2/1/07
Building construction 2/1/07 - 10/15/07

State and Federal Regulatory Approvals
None required.

Financial/Technical Capacity
See attached financial reports for financial capacity information.

The cost of construction is estimated at $2 million.

There will be no financing. Salvation Army will pay for the project out of their reserves
and by fundraising.

05023-00 3



Salvation Army Addition October 27, 2006
Site Plan Review
Portland, Maine

Salvation Army has undertaken and completed a range of construction projects,
including:

Old Orchard Beach Pavilion
Old Orchard Beach Corps
Rockland Corps
Manchester —Cedar Street

0Ooog

Salvation Army has retained the services of SMRT Inc. for architectural, engineering,
planning, and permitting tasks associated with this project. SMRT, Inc. has extensive
experience in all aspects of building and site design and construction, and has
successfully completed numerous projects of this magnitude. Please see attached resumes
for the SMRT personnel who will be involved in this project.

Sebago Technics, Inc., will be providing civil engineering assistance with utilities.
The project will be publicly bid.

Title, Right or Interest
The applicant owns the entire site. See attached deeds.

Urnusual Natural Areas
None exist.

Electronic Drawings
Electronic files will be provided at the time the final plans are generated and submitted.

Recycling
Salvation Army does not currently have a recycling program.

05023-00
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Paul S. Stevens, AIA, NCARB University'of Pennsylvania_

. Masters of Architecture
Prin CIp al Wesleyan University — Bachelor
Architecture of Fine Arts

Registered Architect - ME, NH,
NJ,NY, MA, PA,RI, FL

Paul Stevens, NCARB, AIA, is a Principal and Senior Architect at SMRT. Paul, the
great grandson of John Calvin Stevens, was the former President of SMRT from 1969
until 2002 and has more than 30 years experience.

Paul’s recent project experience includes:

Mercy Hospital - Portland and Westbrook, ME

Planning, permitting and design of expansions and new construction including:

e Design of a new outpatient diagnostic treatment facility combined with a short stay
inpatient surgical and obstetric/newborn facility.

e Renovating inteior space to house new MRI. Complex project within
existing/operation imaging suite.

e New Inpatient and Outpatient Recovery Center at the existing Westbrook facility.
Project included designing two new connectors to the inpatient component to form a
secure central courtyard for patient use.

e  Master planning for renovation and expansion of existing hospital facility and
ambulatory care expansion on adjacent site.

¢ Design of a new outpatient diagnostic and treatment facility combined with a short-
stay in-patient surgical facility.

Gulf of Maine Research Institute - Portland, ME

Design 0f 44,000 s.f. research lab for private marine research laboratorles a public
education interface and administrative offices. The building will be ﬂex1ble to
accommodate changing uses and future expansion.

Banknorth - Falmouth, ME
Design of a 140,000 s.f. , 3 floor office building on a site near the turnpike in Falmouth.

IDEXX Laboratories - Westbrook, ME

Renovation and addition of 234,000 square feet housing corporate headquarters,
employee support areas, research & development, and manufacturing for this leading
biotechnology firm.

Southern Maine Regional Aquatic Center -- Portland, Maine
Facilities feasibility study, funded by USA Swimming to construct a new 50-meter pool
for the Portland Porpoise Swim Team and the University of Southern Maine.

University of Maine Presque Isle, Health & Physical Education Complex -
Presque Isle, Maine

Project Architect for the master plan to determine the appropriate location for the new
health and physical education complex. SMRT worked with UMPI to establish design
criteria for evaluation of three sites. Project Architect for the resulting new 60,000 s.f.
complex housing a 25-meter pool, 160 meter elevated track, gym with multi-purpose
courts including basketball and tennis, a fully equipped fitness center, an aerobics room, a
28 foot high six station climbing wall as well as classroom and laboratory space.

" ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
PLANNING



d ' University of Miami — Master of
Kristen L. Damﬂuth, ATA, Ao ot
NCARB - Architect
Architecture Syracuse University — Bachelor

of Architecture

Registered Architect - ME, MA,
FL

Kristen Damuth is a Project Architect and Project Manager at SMRT with nearly 10 years
of experience. Kristen has served as a Project Manger on many types of projects
including commercial, government, higher education, advanced technology, and health
care projects.

Kristen’s pertinent experience includes:

Fairchild Semiconductor Headquarters Offices - South Portland, Maine
. Running Hill Road first floor office renovations.
. Running Hill Road Lobby Renovations at

Minat Corporation Real Estate Development: Reef Road Parcel - Cape
Elizabeth, Maine

Schematic floor plan and elevation of a raised ranch style house and foundation plan for
Cape Elizabeth building permit application requirements.

University of Massachusetts Olney Hall - Lowell, MA
Project Architect for the planning and design of renovations to the fifth floor of the Olney
Building associated with the construction of a new Nano-Manufacturing Lab, Bio-
Process Lab, and Gowning Room, and to reactivate the systems in the existing VLSI

- Cleanroom.

Binax/Inverness - Portland, ME ‘
Project Architect for the design of a new 65,000 s.f. facility for research and
development, including biosafety laboratory.

Fairchild Semiconductor Headquarters Offices - South Portland, ME
. Running Hill Road first floor office renovations.
. Running Hill Road Lobby Renovations

Maine Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)- Skyway Plaza -
Caribou, ME

Project Architect for tenant fit-up and conversion of 24,000 s.f. of existing space at the
Skyway Plaza in Caribou for occupancy by DHHS.

FarmTech Building Evaluation (Winstanley Enterprises) - Farmington, CT
Project Architect for review of the present building conditions of 400 Farmington
Avenue. The review included building envelope, structural, plumbing, HVAC, fire
protection, and electrical. A report was compiled which included a general overview of
the building systems, observations and recommendations. '

Precision Drive Existing Conditions and MEP Upgrades (Winstanley
Enterprises) - Springfield, VT

Architect assigned to the existing conditions study of a 400,000 s.f. manufacturing
building, with 60,000 s.f. of office space.

-ARCHITECTURE
* ENGINEERING
PLANNING



Mark G. Johnson ASLA Virginia Polytechnic Institute:
. 9

. Bachelor of Landscape Architecture
Landscape Architect

Landscape Architecture Registered Landscape Architect - ME,

Mark Johnson is a Landscape Architect and Project Manager at SMRT. He has practiced
Landscape Architecture for more than 15 years in New England and the Southeast and
has provided site planning and design services for educational, municipal, institutional,
commercial, and residential clients in these areas. Mark’s pertinent experience includes:

Waynflete Athletic Complex - Portland, Maine

Analysis, program development and master plan alternatives for 33 acre multi-use
athletic/educational facility for Waynflete, adjacent to Thompson's Point and containing a
portion of the old Cumberland and Oxford Canal.

Pineland Center - New Gloucester, Maine

Renovation of 18 existing buildings and construction of 1 replacement building on a
campus formerly housing Maine's developmentally disabled population. Renovations
include new roofs, windows, masonry restoration, ADA and life safety upgrades, new
electrical and mechanical services. Buildings will form a corporate campus for 1,500
employees with support buildings such as a gymnasium and cafeteria banquet center.

Town of Brunswick Municipal Facilities - Brunswick, Maine

The Town of Brunswick purchased the former Times Record Publishing building to
house their police, cable tv, public works and council chambers. Once the police have
relocated, the town hall will be renovated for town departments such as planning,
administration and assessors who require greater public interface.

City of Nashua, Facility Space Needs Assessment - Nashua, New Hampshire
Facility space needs assessment to ascertain city departmental staff/space requirements
for 10 and 20-year planning periods; evaluate departmental management practices and
develop options for improving efficiency through spatial reorganization, location changes
and possible consolidation; develop space plans to improve the utility and efficiency of
city office buildings.

Augusta State Facilities Master Plan - Augusta, Maine

Development of a campus master plan to include potential re-use strategies for the
Augusta Mental Health Institute and documentation of existing conditions and re-use
options for the Capitol Complex and surrounding buildings.

The Cliff House - York Maine

Master plan expansion of this coastal resort hotel. The development includes a spa,
coffee shop, indoor and outdoor pools, separate recreation facilities, staff housing and a
maintenance building as well as hotel rooms and suites.

University of Maine Master Plan - Orono, Maine

Preliminary master planning for the University of Maine. This project includes siting the
recreation center, traffic and parking, summary of important issues and opportunities and
constraints.

-~ ARCHITECTURE
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PRICEAATERHOUSE(COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
300 Atlantic Street

Stamford CT 06901

Telephong (203) 539 3000
Facsirnile (813) 207 3999

Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Trustees of
The Salvation Army — Eastern TemLory

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position and the related
consolidated statemerits of activities, cash flows and functional expenses present fairly, in all material
respects, the consolidated financial position of The Salvation Army — Eastern Termitory (the “Eastern
Termritory™) as of September 30, 2005 and 2004, and the consolidated changes in their net assets and
their cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with acconnting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America. These consolidated financial statements ate the responsibility of the
Eastern Territory’s management. Our responsibility is fo express an opinion on these consolidated
financial statements based on our audits, We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance
with anditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statemnents, assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall
ﬁnanc1al statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

/ Ww&mx@c é“f &.’//Z/ ._.,E,/(/ﬂ,) / Lﬂ

March 28, 2006
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SHAW CLIFTON, GENERAL

THE SALVATION ARMY

FOUNDED IN 1865 BY WILLIAM AND CATHERINE BOOTH

NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND DIVISION
(Serving Maine, New Hampshire and Vermont)
297 CUMBERLAND AVENUE
PORTLAND, ME 04101
TELEPHONE (207) 774-6304

FAX (207) 774-3483
www.ServingNewEngland.org

Tuesday, September 26, 2006

MR. PAUL S. STEVENS
SMRT
144 Fore Street

" P.O.Box 618

Portland ME 04104

RE: Cumberland Avenue Deed Information

Dear MR. STEVENS:

LAWRENCE R. MOHE

TERRITORIAL COMMANDER

MAJORS DAVID & NAOMI KELLY
DIVISIONAL LEADERS

0

»  MAILING ADDRESS
P.O.BOX 3647
Portland, ME 04104

Enclosed please find copies of deeds pertaining to Cumberland Avenue,

Portland, Maine.

Thank you.

Semper Fidelis,

FrahcisJ. Kirk, Major
Divisional Secretary

FIK/ 11t
Enclosures
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEXTS that FLORENCE L. LIBBY of

Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, in considera-

tion of One Dollar {$1.00) and other valuable considerations

paid by THE SALVATION ARMY, a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the State of New York and having a place of i

business in said Portland, County of Cumberland and State of

Maine, the receipt whereof 1 do hereby acknowledge, do hereby §

! ZIVE, GRANT, BARGALN, SELL and CONVEY, unto the said THE

; SALVATION ARMY, its successors and assigns forever, the follow-

ﬁ ing.describéd property:

% A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon
situated on the northwesterly side of Cumberland Avenue

in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State

f of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

i Beginning at a point on the northwesterlyv side line of

v Cunberland Avenue, which point is eighty-seven and one-

i half (873) feet northeasterly from the intersection of

i the northwesterly side line of Cumberland Avenue and the

§ northeasterly side line of Elm Street; thence northwesterly
i one hundred two and one~half (1024) feet to a point distant
ninety (90) feet northeasterly measured at right angles
from said northeasterly side line of Elm Street; thence

H northwesterly ninety (90) feet more or less to a point on
the boundary line of land now or formerly of llelen Peters,
which point is sixty-five (65) feet southwesterly along
said Peters' boundary line and the boundary line of land

4 now or formerly of Viola E. Roney from the most northerly
corner of the lot of land conveved by Mary E. Gobey to :
i Universal Laundry, Inc., by deed dated June 17, 1924, re- !
% corded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Book i
l 1171, Page 424; thence northeasterly by said Peters and :
i Roney land sixty-five (65) feet to said cornery thence

i southeasterly by other land now or formerly of the gsaid
Viela E. Roney, land now or formerly of Thomas F. Hollivan,
land now or formerly of Earl L. Briggs, and land now or
formerly of Frances E, Clough one hundred ninety-three (193):
feet, more or less, to the northwesterly side line of :
; Cumberland Avenue; thence southwesterly by said north-

# wegterly side line of Cumberland Avenue sixty-seven and |
" one~half (673) feet, more or less, to the point of begin- H
i ning. !

i The above described premises heing all of the same conveyed

i by Celeste M, Shaw to Universal Laundry, Inc., Kovember 4,

! 1925, by deed recorded in said Registry of Deeds, Book 1219,!
i Page 153, a portion of the premises conveyed by Robert 1,

§ Libby to Universal Laundry, Inc., May 3, 1920, by deed re-
corded in said Registry of Deeds, Book 1056, Page 186, ip-
cluding rights in Elmwood or Byrd Place, and a portion of
the premises conveyed by Mary B, Gobey to ‘Universal Laundry,.
K Ine., January 17, 1924, by deed recorded in said Registry of:
B Deeds, Book 1171, Page 424. All of said above described
premises being a portion of the premises conveyed by )
H Universal Laundry, Inc., to Florence L. Libby by deed dated
: December 0, 1956, recorded in said Registry of Deeds, Book
i 2330, Page’ 105,

i
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The above described premises are hereby conveyed subject
to the rights of others in Elmwood or Byrd Place.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforegranted and bargained premises
with all privileges and appurtenances thereof to the gaid THE
SALVATION ARMY, its successors and assigns, to its and their

uge and behoof forever.

AED I do COVERANT with the smald Grantee, its successors
and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee of the premises;
that they are frees of all incumbrances; except as aforesaid;
that I have good right to sell and convey the msame to the said
Grantee to hold as aferesaid; and that I and my heirs and
ageigns, ahall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the same to the said
Grantee, 1tas succsssors and szslgns forever, againat the lawful
claims and demands of all persons, except as aforesaid.

widow
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said Florence L, Libby/, have

hersunto set my hand and seal thig /;Zﬁ%é day of July in the

vear of our Lerd one thoussnd nine hundred and gixty-one.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in presencs of

L Agnd

TATE OF MAYNR )

) - : as, July A?é%{1961
CUMBERLAND )
Pergonally appeared the sbove-named Florenes L. Libby

and acknowledged the abeve instrument to be her free act and

deed.

Before me,

Lot 2 T2V

Justice of the Peace

nuCin

JUL 14 1961 .
REGISTRY OF DEEDS, CU BERLAGS COUNTY, MAINE

Received at 55 H 0 M\~<M, aud recorded ig

BOOK (/4  PAGE \7/7 /éﬂ,ﬁ/ ﬂ]AA_ Register

ol
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now all Men by these Preseuts, et

mhﬂ I, Lewis C. VWeeks, also known as L. Clifford Weeks, of Portland in the

County of Cumberland and State of Maine

in conaidsratiom ¢f One dollar and other valuable considerations, less than
one hundred dollars

paid by The Salvation Army, a corporation duly organized and existing under the
laws of the Stats of New Yor! » @nd having a place of business in Portland in the
County of Cumberland and State of Maine

the réoaipt Thereof I d0 beredy askuowledgs, do neraby rrmizy,
relrasse, bavyaty, sl $ud 1euney apd forsver quit-elaim uots the sedid

The Salvation Army, its succsssors or agsigns forever,

Helrs and Assigvs fovever,

AUl my right, title and interest, if any, in and to that part of a certain
15 foot right of way sometimes known as Elmwood Place or Byrd Place located on
those pr‘amj..ses conveyed to the grantee herein by Florence L. Libby by deed of
recent date, or those premises conveyed to the grantee by Earl I, Briggs and
Helen K. Briggs by deed of recent date,

The purpose of this deed and one other between these same parties of gimilar
tenor is the mitual release by the parties hereto so that the rights of each
party in said Flwmwood Flace or Byrd Place are completely obliterated and said

way shall forever ceass,

N
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Fx lpve uwh to fwle the same, together with all the privilegss and
appurtenances thersunto bslonging to Tt the said

The Salvation Army, its successors or assigns forever.

.

Ju Ettursa Bheerat, I  the sald Lewls C. Weeks, also known as L.

Weeks
aod Flora M. Weeks

lewis C. Weeks, also known as L. Clifford Weeks

joiping in this desd as Gramtor s , and relinquishing and conve

all pights by desoent snd all other righte in the above

described premisss have hereunto get our
fourteenth day of July

one thousand nine hundred apd sixty-one

Bigurd, Sraled und Relinered

gife of ihe gaid

hand 3 and seal gthia

in the year of our Lord

A RV]

Clifford

yving

Flaye. P cehva

/%;%% Lorbon Clod —
L &

Htute of Fztue,
Cumberland g, : July 14,

Personally appeared the above named

Lewis C. Weeks, a2lso known as L, Clifford Weeks
and ascknowledged the above imetrument te be his

OF DEEDS, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, MAINE o:°oF® ©@

Recefived

196)

free act anddesd,

=

Lt O B Y3 M u, and recorded in

BOOEN _7

o

,./é PAGE 7.2 / M/ﬂ% Registe:
V4

Juatice of the Peacs
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Know All #ex by Chesr Preaents,

@hai We, Barl L, Briggs and Helen K. Briggs, both of Portland in tha County :
of Cumberland and State of Maine

in consideratlen ef One dollar and other valuahle considerations ’

paid by The Salvation Army, = corporation duly organized and existing under
the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business in Portland
in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine

the resosipt whereof we do hiereby ackmowliedge, do haraby nlug, gruut,

wg&h‘!. el and ey unto the zsald The Salvetion A.rmy, its succesaors

wwbrw and assigna forsver, a certaln lot or parcel of land with the
buildings thereon, situsted on the westerly side of Cedar Street, in said
Portland, and bounded and described as follows: Beginning on said westerly
side of Cedar Street at a point distant northwssterly fifty-eigtt (58) feet and
six (6) inches from the corner mde by the intersection of ths northerly side
line of Cumberland Avenus and-the westerly side line of Cedar Street; thence
northweaterly by said Cedar Street thirty-five (35) feet, more or lesg, to the
land formerly of Willism H. Chase: thencs southwesterly by ssid Chase land
fifty (50) feet, more or less, to the land formerly of Bzekisl Whitman; thence
southeasterly by said Whitman land thirty-five (35) feet, more or less, to land
conveyed by deed deted January 27, 1943, and recorded in Cumberland County
Registry of Desds, Book 1705, Page 65; thence northeasterly by said last
mentionsd land fifty (50) fest, mors or less, to Cedar Streeb at the point of
beginning, Said premises are mubersd sight (8) on said Cedar Street and are
subject to whatever rights the owner of property #299 Cumberland Avenue has, if
» to lay and maintain & drain across the same.

Also another certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon,

# pituated in said Portland on the northerly side of Cumberland Avenue, and

bounded and described as follows: Beginning on the northerly side of said
Cumberland Avenue st the easterly cormer of land formerly of Ezskiel Whitman:
thence northeasterly by said Cumberland Avenue, fifty (50) feet, more or less,
to Cedar Street: thence northwesterly by said Cedar Street, fifty-eight (58)
fset and six (65 inches; thence southwesterly at right angles to said Cedar
Street, fifty (50) feet, more or less, to the land formerly of Ezeliel Whitman
above -mentioned; thence southeasterly by said Whitman land to the paint of
beginning. Seid premises are murbersd 295 on said Cumberland Avenue.

Also a right in common with the owners and occupants of the adjaining
premises numbered sight (8) on Cedar Street, to use the driveway between the
houses an this lot and said adjoining lot which was formerly owned by the
Portland Savings Banl,

Being the same premises conveysd to Frances E. Clough by Ansel B. Higgins
by deed dated February 11, 1960, and recordsd in Cumberland County Registry of

Deeds in Book 252L, Page 38&i. ;

And being the same premises Frances E. Clough conveyed to Eari L. Briggs

and Helen K. Briggs by warranty deed dated December 1, 1960 and recorded in '
said Registry Book 2579, Page 28, H

Also hereby conveying to ths grantee herein any and all right, title and
interest of the grantors herein in and to Byrd Place, somstimes known as
Blmwood Place. . — - ] ]
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&x hame and o halk the afersgranted and bargained premizes with all the
privileges and appurtenan_oes thereof, -te the said

The Salvation Army, itg Successors and assigns

its
it 6ud ddoder use and behoof forever.

22 we do  rovement with the said Grantee , its /“Mafrarend essigns,

thet we are lawfully seized ig Tee of ths Premises, that they are

fres of all inoumbranaea;

VU-L - ZUUD
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that we bave good right to sell and gonvey the same %o the said
Grantes to hold as aforssald; and that we and our heirs

shall and will WMWwrant and Befend the same to the sald Grantee , 4tg
guccessors
and assigps forever, agalost the lawful alalms and dewands of

all persoms.

In Mitiens Bherent. We the said  Eerl L, Briggs and Helen K., Briggs,
hugband and wife
Xy

oGy 0 xwfobbmocombsoe

jolning in this daed as Grantors , and
relinguishing and conveying all right by descent and sl1l other
rights in the above described premises, have hersunto set our
hand s &and seals this twenty~gecond day of June
in ths year of our Lord ome thousand nine hundred and slxty-one

Higned, Sealed und Beliwered
i presence of

&wmwuc

Stite af Matne,  Cumberland B8, June 22, 1961 .
Personally appsared the above named Earl L. Briggs and Helen K. Briggs
SGVGI’&D{V
and/acknowledged the forsgoing instrument
to be their fres act and deed.

Befare m’%éo%;gg//fﬁ{%ﬂﬂ@{

JUN 26 196t Juatice of the Psase
REGISTRY OF DEEDS, CUMBERLAN COUNTY, MAINE Retespr-Biubide

i Received at /B M_L7"M, and recorded in

Booxggé/l PAGE 7 »~ 3 M//,’j/g é Regists)

Y/1u
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T SALVAITIUN ARKMY EAS |

Warranty Been

FROM

"EARL L., BRIGGS and
HELEN X. BRIGGS

o

THE SALVATTION ARMY

Dated ... Jdune.. 22 19.41.

Hrate o Mainy,

> @8> Regisiry of Deeds

L Reseived é 26 g : 19.....
_* at H / M., M., and
{ .

i —— [,

recorded in Book ...

ATTEST:

I .

_, FROM THE OKFICE OF . ) ‘
M&.&z..o.. HéDonilld .

415 Cotigreais .Street
Portland, Maine

L. Lo MARYIH, SORTLAND, WR,——ORPICE FURNITURE AND BUPPLIZS
- TYPRWRITTENG, ADIING MACHINES, MILING CABINIKIY, SAFES, KT,

MARTIN'E FORM WO, § — BTANDARD REGIGTRY FORM

[EEEN G RS S AR W N |
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November 22nd, 2006

Mark Johnson, ASLA
SMRT

144 Fore Street

PO Box 618

Portland, ME 04104

RE: Salvation Army Building Addition
ID #2006-0222, CBL #033-N-9001
Dear Mr. Johnson,
I confirm receipt of the Site Plan Application for the Building Addition adjacent to the Salvation Army
Church Building. An initial review has been undertaken and the following information is requested in order

to continue with the Major Site Plan review:

Site Plan Submittals

1. The proposed use of the building addition is for an expansion of the church use, which is a
conditional use within the R-6 zone. I understand that the Zoning Administrator has requested further
information to clarify the zoning status of the existing building.

2. I'understand that you have requested a variance from the side yard requirements for the reason of
practical difficulty and that this will be determined on December 7% 2006.

3. As mentioned in the discussions last week, replacement for the housing may be required and
confirmation of the previous use(s) of the building to be demolished should be submitted so a
determination may be made.

4, Please show the existing buildings along the other side of Cedar Street on the Layout Plan to assist in
assessing the impact of the proposal on neighbors. Also please show the zoning boundaries (B3/R6)
on the site layout plan, including the Bayside height overlay boundary.

5. The Layout Plan shows the footprint of the proposed addition as 3,041 SF while three of the new
floors are indicated as larger. Please clarify the plans/narrative to help us understand the proposal.

6. Please submit the information on the attached Fire Department checklist if not yet submitted direct to
the Fire Department.

7. Please confirm whether or not the existing building (to be demolished) has a basement and whether
construction of the new building addition will require blasting.

O:N\PLAN\DEVREVW\Cumberland 297\revisedCompletion Letter 11.20.2006.doc
-1- .



8. Staff observation of the existing parking area shows that it appears to be at capacity. The scale and’
use of the proposed addition (with the additional offices, classrooms and conference/fellowship
areas) is likely to generate substantial parking need that may not be met by the existing parking lot.
Where parking is deemed insufficient, the City requires that the site plan shall provide sufficient
parking to satisfy the reasonably foreseeable demand for parking which will be generated by the
proposed development (see Land Use Ordinance under Site Plan Standards 14-5261a.).

Please submit further information/documentation to clarify the proposed uses and the likely
additional parking need associated with the new addition. The information should include the
number of additional employees/visitors and the hours of operation in relation to the addition and the
entire facility.

9. Please also submit capacity to serve letters in respect of water supply and sanitary waste.
10. Please provide details of the proposed wall mounted lighting.
11. We note that letter confirming the solid waste management arrangements will be forwarded to us.

Initial comments are outlined below in respect of landscaping/buffering, stormwater treatment and sidewalk
replacement:

1. T'am unable to find a site plan approval for the remainder of the parking lot though a small part of it
was approved in 1999 and included landscaped areas. The submitted proposals include works in the
parking lot. Improvements will be required (eg street tree planting, landscaping, screening, improved
fencing, and possibly lighting etc.) to the exisiing parking area and further comments will be
forwarded as soon as they are available.

2. The City’s sidewalk policy states that on the peninsula, all sidewalks shall consist of brick material
and any replacement should be of brick. Replacement brick sidewalks will be required for the section
of Cedar Street between the proposed sewer works and the south corner of proposed building
addition.

3. Storm water treatment may be required as modifications (catch basins and sewer connections) are
proposed to the existing lot. Public Works will clarify on this point next week.

This project is scheduled for a Planning Board Workshop on December 12, 2006 and please submit as much
additional information as possible by November 30™, 2006 so it can be reviewed and included in the

Memorandum for the Planning Board. Assumiﬁg-éhata@%he%@fkshgpiwg@gﬂmduagmes\iﬁ may

pm@d—t‘:‘ 3 T—Tpaﬂ'ﬂg) the Hearing datesonld.be Tahnovy ’?Qrd’ ’70_0‘6”‘&

It is noted that your timetable indicates that demolition is scheduled for January 2007 and if demolition starts
prior to the completion of the site review process you will need to obtain a letter from the Director of
Planning that authorizes demolition to proceed. You will need to confirm the arrangements for site
stabilization and security between the demolition and construction of the new building.

A neighborhood meeting will be required for this project. The neighborhood meeting requirements are
attached for your review.

Any further comments shall be sent to you as soon as they are received. If you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me at 874-8728.

Sincerely,

O\PLAN\DEVREVW\Cumberland 29 7\revisedCompletion Letter 11.20.2006.doc
-2
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Jean Fraser

Planner

CC:

Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director

Barbara Barhydt, Acting Development Review Services Manager
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Rick Knowland, Senior Planner

Eric Labelle, City Engineer

Jim Carmody, City Transportation Engineer

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\Cumberland 297\revised Completion Letter 11.20.2006.doc
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Telephone Memo

ARCHITECTURE

ENGINEERING
PLANNING
Date: November 29, 2006
Between: Callto: Mark G. J éhnson, ASLA
Call from: Jean Fraser, Planner, City of Portland
Job #: 05023
Job Name: Salvation Army
Re: Site Plan Review comments (City letter dated 11/22/06)
Jean called to discuss clarification questions emailed to her by Mark relative to her
comment letter regarding the Salvation Army (SA) Site Plan Review application package
submitted by SMRT.
1. Fire department review:
a. Submit items requested by city in Fire Department Checklist (list
forwarded as attachment to Jean’s letter).
b. Greg Cass from PFD apparently has concerns about the proposed location
of the fire department connection. Call to discuss (874-8405).
2. Zoning issues:
a. Apparently the only question here related to that of possible change of use
(new addition versus Amity House), and loss of housing.
b. Mark will forward the city documentation received in 1985 approving
change of use from residential to adult education.
3. Building height: State how high the Amity House is for comparison to the height
of the proposed addition.
4. Parking:
a. We need to establish existing and proposed occupancies, parking loads,
and parking distribution.
b. Include in the description any other parking resources currently utilized by
SA. Jean (and Staff) is of the belief that SA currently owns or otherwise
,1?)4;, ore et utilizes off-site parking areas. Confirm or deny. , '
Portland, Maine 04104 c. Jean stated that ordinance stipulates parking must be provided, in one
R 207 772-3846 form or another, to satisfy the use demand, not just satisfy the parking

e 207 772-1070

www.smrtinc.com
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ratios for specific uses stipulated in the ordinance. Therefore, we must
demonstrate ability to accommodate parking need.
d. Mark will talk to Jim Carmody (City Traffic Engineer) to clarify further.

5. Site Improvements:

a. Jean stated that section 14-526 Standards of the city ordinance applies to
the site in total, and therefore includes existing conditions whether they
are to be modified or not. As such, standards concerning landscaping,
buffers, etc., - with emphasis on the parking - apply, though this is largely
a matter of Board interpretation. '

b. According to city corporation council (discussion between Jean and Penny
Littel), the Planning Board chair (and the Board) leans heavily towards the
above interpretation of standards.

c. Inlight of the above, we should not be surprised if request is made for
streetscape improvements including walks, screening, and landscaping,.

d. Jean suggested that it was Staff’s impression that SA utilizes off-site
parking resources (owned or otherwise) for the facility. If that is the case,
then, perhaps a small number of spaces could be “transferred”, the space
resulting then being used for the improvements noted above. This gets
back to the parking documentation and verification piece.

e. Jeff Tarling (city arborist) apparently has thoughts on the matter.

f. Jean is awaiting comment letter from Department of Public Works, and
thinks they may request extensive walk reconstruction, especially along
Cedar Street, but also possibly along Cumberland, with other streetscape
improvements. There is a city sidewalk ordinance that apparently
addresses this, though Mark was unclear as to the reference. Jean will send
clarification.

6. Utilities:

a. Jean believes there will be no requirement for stormwater treatment, but is
awaiting comment letter from Engineering (Eric Labelle) for final
confirmation.

b. Apparently Engineering does not understand the reasoning behind the
proposed utility layout. Future communication should take place to
explain.

At this point, then, comment letters from various departments are pending and will be
forwarded to SMRT upon receipt by Jean. Technically, these items should have been
addressed Tuesday of this week (two weeks prior to the Workshop), but due to the
lateness of departmental responses, this can slide. Mark will submit as much response as
possible Thursday 11/30 for inclusion in the Board packets.

cc: Frank Kirk, SA
Jan Wiegman, Sebago Technics
PSS, MG, (all via email)
file 05023/28.3 (hard copy)

P
o

Portland, Maine 04104 Page 2 of 2 H:\Projects 2005\05023_Salvation Army 297 Cumberland Avenue\20
o Correspondence\28 Meetings\28.3 Minutes\Frase_TelMem_11-19-06.doc

P07 772-3846
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SMRT:

144 Fore Street -
PO Box 618
Portland, Maine 04104

& 207 772-3846
& 207 772-1070
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November 30, 2006

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine
04101

Re: Salvation Army
297 Cumberland Avenue

Site Plan Review — Comment Response (Fraser Letter of 11/22/06)
SMRT Project No. 05023

Dear Ms. Fraser,

On behalf of the applicant, the Salvation Army, we submit herewith nine (9) copies of
responses to your comments, questions, and requests for information. We understand that
comments from Engineering and Public Works, and possibly others, are still outstanding.

Comments and responses are as follows in the order received.

Site Plan Submittals

1. The proposed use of the building addition is for an expansion of the church use, which is
a conditional use within the R-6 zone. I understand that the Zoning Administrator has
requested further information to clarify the zoning status of the existing building.

The clarification requested concerns an existing 3-story woodframe building, formerly
housing, and most recently utilized primarily for education functions of the church,
Formerly called “Amity House”, the change of use from residential was approved by the
city in 1985. Most recently, functional use of the building has ceased, and it is vacant.
Please see the attached documentation from the city concerning change of use.

2. I understand that you have requested a variance from the side yard requirements for the
reason of practical difficulty and that this will be determined on December 7" 2006.

Correct.

3. As mentioned in the discussions last week, replacement for the housing may be réquired
and confirmation of the previous use(s) of the building to be demolished should be
submitted so a determination may be made.

Please see response to #1.

4. Please show the existing building along the other side of Cedar Street on the layout Plan
to assist in assessing the impact of the proposal on neighbors. Also please show the

A
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zoning boundaries (B3/R6) on the site layout plan, including the Bayside height overlay
boundary.

Done. Please see the attached drawing CP-101 LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN.

5. The Layout Plan shows the footprint of the proposed addition as 3,401 SF while three of
the new floors are indicated as larger. Please clarify the plans/narrative to help us
understand the proposal.

The proposed addition includes expansion of the footprint at the basement and ground
floor levels up to the existing building foundation. The first and second floors actually
expand over what is currently the existing single-story kitchen and boiler room. Thus,
the differing areas. Note that, as the building design is refined, the floor areas are
somewhat in flux. They are currently as defined in the written narrative submitted with
the application.

6. Please submit the information on the attached Fire Department checklist if not yet
submitted direct to the Fire Department.

This is in process.

7. Please confirm whether or not the existing building (io be demolished) has a basement
and whether construction of the new building addition will require blasting.

The existing Amity House has a basement. Blasting is anticipated for the new addition
and utility work. We understand that the city has blasting plan requirements, the
submission of which is required prior to obtaining a building permit.

8. Staff observation of the existing parking area shows that it appears to be at capacity. The
scale and use of the proposed addition (with the additional offices, classrooms and
conference/fellowship areas) is likely to generate substantial parking need that may not
be met by the existing parking lot. Where parking is deemed insufficient, the City requires
that the site plan shall provide sufficient parking to satisfy the reasonably foreseeable
demand for parking which will be generated by the proposed development (see Land Use
Ordinance under Site Plan Standards 14-5261a.).

Please submit further information/documentation to clarify the proposed uses and the
likely additional parking need associated with the new addition. The information should
include the number of additional employees/visitors and the hours of operation in
relation to both the addition and the entire facility.

In general, the proposed addition and interior renovations provide space for persons
currently using the facility who are in sub-standard conditions, or are now in leased
space in the adjoining Avesta building on Cumberland. In both instances, these persons
utilize the existing on-site parking. Detailed information including staff counts and
hours of operation is being compiled and will be forwarded upon completion.

9. Please also submit capacity to serve letters in respect of water supply and sanitary waste.

Capacity letters are being requested and will be forwarded upon receipt.

" 10. Please provide details of the propo;ved wall mounted lighting.
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From: Jeff Tarling

To: Jean Fraser

Date: 1/18/2007 3:49:00 PM

Subject: Re: Salvation Army HEARING Report
Hi Jean -

I have reviewed the revised Landscape Plan submitted for the Salvation Army addition on Cumberland
Avenue and Cedar Streets. The revised plan shows improved tree and shrub plantings that will improve
the existing parking lot conditions and general street-scape view from Cedar Street. Additional trees along
the bordering section of Oxford Street would help meet goals identified by the Bayside Neighborhood
Organization and our local community tree planting efforts. One of the problems we found last year is the
lack of planting space within the Oxford Street right-of-way due to underground utilities. It would be a
great addition to the site if space for two or three additional street-trees could be found along the Oxford
Street parking lot boarder. Overall the landscape plan is an improvement over existing conditions and
should help the Bayside Neighborhood meet some of the tree planting goals for this local area. | would
like to ask the applicant to review an additional two or three tree planting locations along Oxford Street as
a condition of approval.

Jeff Tarling
City Arborist



